
Spring 2021

THE QUAY
Wells and District Community Magazine

This month: Farewell • Wells Neighbourhood Plan news  
• Wells schools’ news



Bang in the heart of  
Wells-next-the-Sea.  
Open 7 days a week  

from 8.30am. 
A refreshingly fun and 

friendly place to  
meet, eat, drink and stay!

BANG IN WELLS 
2 STAITHE STREET 

WELLS-NEXT-THE-SEA 
NORFOLK, NR23 1AF 

TEL: 01328 712149 
info@banginwells.co.uk 
www.banginwells.co.uk



Welcome to The Quay

Co
ve

r p
ic

tu
re

 ©
 M

ax
 P

hi
lli

ps

© The Quay 2021. Published by Quay Publishing Ltd on behalf of the town of Wells next the Sea and the surrounding area. 
Editor: Sara Phillips, 2d Maryland, Wells next the Sea, Norfolk NR23 1LY, 01328 711717. Email editorial@quaypublishing.co.uk 
Advertising: Email advertising@quaypublishing.co.uk 
Design and layout: Sara Phillips 01328 711717. Email editorial@quaypublishing.co.uk 
Printed by: Cheverton & Son Ltd, 22 Holt Road, Cromer NR27 9JW. 01263 513039

Please send copy for the next issue to editorial@quaypublishing.co.uk  
Potential advertisers should email advertising@quaypublishing.co.uk

Farewell... and hello from The Quay  . . . . . . . . . . . . 4, 5 
Wells Maltings news  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 
Neighbourhood Plan  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 
Travel matters  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 
Homes for Wells news  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 
Clubs, groups and societies  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10, 11 
Wells Community Support Hub  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15 
Church and parish news  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  17 
Church service times  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17 
Wells Carnival news . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19 
News & views  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19, 20, 25 
County council news  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21 
Wells fire service news  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 21 

Screen-next-the-Sea  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .23 
Wells primary and nursery school news  . . . . . . . . . . 24 
Wells Town Council report  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25 
Alderman Peel High School news  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27 
Wells RNLI lifeboat news  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29 
Mailbag . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31 
Wells flood warden team news  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31 
Legal notes  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33 
Wells Community hospital update  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37 
Wells Christmas Tide news  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 37 
The Quay Directory  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39 
The Quick Quay advertisers’ index . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 41 
Financial advice  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 42 
Cooking with Carla Phillips  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 42 

The Quay • Spring 2021 • 3

Contents

“And now the end is here, 
And so I face that final curtain 
Regrets, I've had a few 
But then again too few to mention 
Yes, there were times I’m sure you knew 
When I bit off more than I could chew 
But through it all, I did it my way”. (VERY heavily 
edited, sorry!) 

Too cheesy? Yes, to be honest. But one of the rea-
sons classic songs become classics is that they say, 
better than one can manage, what’s in your head at 
particular times of your life. Which is the case with 
My Way (with many apologies to Frank Sinatra). 

It’s time for me (and the rest of the current Quay 
Publishing board) to go. It’s been a blast and I’ve 
had a great time and derived much satisfaction 
from all my time with The Quay. And I’m afraid, as 
much as I tried, that this issue of the magazine is 
rather self-congratulatory, for which I make some 
apologies but not many. I am inordinately proud of 
what we have all managed over the last fifteen 
years. The magazine compares very, very favourably 
with many other parish mags, it reflects Wells and 
its people and the things it holds dear. We can all 
be justifiably proud. 

But all things come to an end, and I think I can 
step away knowing that The Quay will continue. It 
looks as though a new group has formed to take 
the magazine forward into the next stage of its life 
and I wish them all the very best of luck. The mag 
will change, but hopefully it will still serve its useful 
purpose of bringing the best of Wells to all who love 
the town. 

Getting away from all the congratulatory stuff – 
some services from our post office are under threat 
again – Royal Mail wants to close our delivery office 
down and amalgamate it with Fakenham. This may 
affect the viability of our post office, it will have an 
impact on the postal services we enjoy and it will 
also have an environmental impact – four vans will 
make daily trips to and from Fakenham, instead of 
just one, as currently. Please sign the petition in the 
post office to register your disapproval. 

Finally, although I have thanked lots of people, I 
haven’t registered my thanks to my husband, Max, 
for providing most of the wonderful cover images 
for the last 10 years. He has a great eye and is a 
skilled photographer and his pictures have 
enhanced The Quay tremendously. To him, and to 
everyone else, I am truly grateful. See ya!           SP



The Quay • Spring 2021 • 4

By Sara Phillips, editor 
It is with much personal sorrow that I have to tell 
you that this will be the final edition of The Quay 
under my editorship. After 15 years and 181 issues, 
the involvement of the current board of Quay 
Publishing Ltd – Peter Rainsford, Carolyn Stocker 
and me – comes to an end.  

A combination of many factors including, but not 
limited to, Covid-19 and the difficulty we have had 
with distribution this year, has led the Quay 
Publishing board to decide that now is a good time 
to stand down and to encourage new people to 
take over the reins. 

But what a time we’ve had! The Quay was born 
out of the former parish newsletter back in 2006. 
The Business Forum (long-since disbanded) was 
asked to take over the task of putting a news- 
letter together and instead we came up with the 
idea of a small, monthly magazine to round up 
news and information from Wells and the surround-
ing district. Once the numbers were crunched 
(meaning once we’d got some advertisers on-board) 
we realised that to be truly representative we should 
deliver the magazine, free-of-charge, to every build-
ing in the NR23 postcode area, so that meant our 
spread was from Holkham in the west, to Egmere in 
the south and along to Stiffkey in the east, and 
including Warham and Wighton. 

Our founding editor was Bernard Phillips, late 
husband of Carla, and, since I had design and edit-
ing experience, I put a layout together and was in 
charge of the day-to-day look and content of the 
magazine. I took Bernard’s contributions as editor 
and made them fit on the page layout I had 
designed. From the first, we asked others to con-
tribute to the editorial content and they did so and 
have continued to do so ever since. 

Advertisers came on-board quickly so that we had 
money to operate, and the magazine was set up to 
be a community publication – any money we made, 
after operating costs were met, was put back into 
the community.  

Over the years we’ve gone from a simple, black 
and white layout into the realms of colour, meaning 
that our advertisers could pay for glorious colour on 
their ads and that I could use pictures a bit more 
freely where space allowed. The page count went up 
too, as we got more popular, though it has dropped 
back recently because of the dread disease. 

It has been a privilege and an honour to be in 
charge of The Quay for the years since Bernard died. 
I would be fibbing if I said I’d enjoyed every 
moment, because there have been some tough and 
not so good moments, but none of them lasted long 
and, overall, it’s been fab! 

But it could not have happened without all of 
you. You read the magazine, you let me know what 
you thought, many of you sent in copy, every month 
without fail and without prompting from me. What 
you submitted was interesting, funny, sad, hopeful, 
rude, entertaining – everything you’d expect from 
Wells, Wighton and Warham folk and it was a 
delight to deal with – even when I was cursing 
every, misplaced comma and Errant capital Letter! 

Our advertisers have been wonderfully supportive. 
We’ve always had more advertisers than we have 
had space for, such that Carolyn has had to operate 
a waiting list for each issue. We hope that The Quay 
has helped your businesses grow and flourish.  

My grateful thanks also go to my fellow Quay 
Publishing board members, who have been involved 
with getting the magazine out every month just as 
much as I have. So thanks especially to Peter 
Rainsford, Carolyn Stocker and Pete Lynn. Thanks 
too to Bernard and Carla Phillips (to put a long-
standing rumour to rest: I am no relation to either 
of them!) who were solidly behind the magazine 
from the very beginning, and to Chris Coubrough of 
The Crown who was our first advertiser and who 
was on the Quay Publishing board at the beginning 
and acted as our treasurer. 

Also, thank you to our printers, Cheverton Printers 
of Cromer, who have been with us from the start 
and who have produced the magazine to a high 
standard and without problems for 15 years. 

To mention all the other people I’m grateful to 
would be too long a list and I know I would miss 
people out. Suffice it to say, again, just how grateful 
I am for all your help and support. 

Is this the end of The Quay? Absolutely not – I 
am delighted to say that a group is coalescing to 
take over the publication of this lovely magazine 
and I wish them all the very best. I hope that you 
will support them too – keep writing articles and 
news about what you or your group is up to, keep 
sending it in to editorial@quaypublishing.co.uk 

A heartfelt thank you and goodbye – I wish you 
all health and happiness.

I’ve had the time of my life... and I owe it all to you!



The Quay • Spring 2021 • 5

By Carla Phillips 
The Quay was an expanded version of a very 
modest parish magazine. Various townspeople 
felt that an expanded monthly magazine, reflect-
ing more of our vibrant community, would be a 
good thing. Bernard Phillips became its first edi-
tor. He wanted it to be a forum for all of us: soci-
eties and teams, businesses and residents – from 
the port to the shops, from the pubs to the holi-
day industry. 

Sara Phillips did the layout, Carolyn Stocker 
was responsible for the ads. From the start it 
wasn’t difficult to fill all the pages. When 
Bernard became fatally ill, Sara took over and 

did a tremendous job, which she has continued, 
with ability and enthusiasm. We are all grateful. 

Now we must plan for the future of our won-
derful magazine. We are hoping to ‘re-boot’ The 
Quay, and to continue to reflect our challenging 
and exciting town. We are committed to finding 
new (and hopefully younger) members of our 
community to carry on. The organisers behind 
the magazine may change and distribution will 
alter too. But this is an invitation – all help is 
welcome! Email editorial@quaypublishing.co.uk 
if you would like to be involved in any capacity – 
this is your chance to speak for the town we love 
so much.

And now The Quay goes forward...

Carolyn Stocker – advertising  
It seems an age ago that a now long defunct 
Business Forum group discussed taking over produc-
tion of the parish newsletter. Wishing to play my 
part, I stuck my hand up offering to recruit advertis-
ers to pay for the project, a task I thought sounded 
quite do-able. Peter went off to do the costings and 
came back with a plan. The prices rather took my 
breath away but the others convinced me this was 
going to be no ordinary magazine. I have done 
quite a lot of things in my time but cold calling to 
sell advertising space was something I did not relish, 
particularly as I was going to be asking businesses 
to part with five or six times as much as previously 
with no guarantee of success. 

How would I start? Having two shops on Staithe 
Street, I thought that would be the place but I need-
ed to spread further afield than retail. BT had made 
the mistake of missing Wells next the Sea out of 
that year’s phone book. It did the decent thing and 
produced our very own volume, a God send to me. I 
called the whole of the business section and at the 
end of it I managed to sign up nearly a hundred 
advertisers who were willing to give us a go. 
Whether they thought it might work for them or 
because they were being public spirited or just kind 
I am not sure, but we are all eternally grateful! 

It has been incredibly satisfying helping produce 
the magazine that has proved so popular amongst 
its recipients and also with advertisers. Until Covid 
took its toll there were always people wanting to 

promote their businesses. 2020 dealt us a number 
of blows and although we could probably have over-
come them it seemed that maybe circumstances 
were telling us it was time to change. 

Now, as I say goodbye, I am aware there are busi-
nesses who have been with us from the beginning 
and endured even through the difficulties caused by 
the virus. Congratulations to them for enduring and 
huge thanks to all our advertisers past and present 
who made it all possible. We are confident there will 
be a new version of The Quay and we hope that 
you will all be happy to support it as you have sup-
ported us. Thank you all and see you around! 

 
Peter Rainsford – finances 
I have been part of The Quay team since the begin-
ning and it has been an interesting and rewarding 
journey. For most of my working life I have been 
involved in management roles in small companies 
and have become a jack of all trades and, possibly, 
the master of none! I have considered it my respon-
sibility to deal with the money side of things and 
the ‘company stuff’. Having spent most of my life 
trying to make a profit, it has been a particular chal-
lenge to endeavour to cut our margins to the mini-
mum to deliver good value advertising for the busi-
nesses that support us. I am proud of what we have 
achieved and am grateful to the new team for tak-
ing it on. I wish them luck and I hope that you, our 
readers and our advertisers, will give them the same 
support that you have given us.

The roles we played



The Quay • Spring 2021 • 6

Onwards and upwards in 2021 
By Simon Daykin, director, Wells Maltings

Your subscription to The Quay... 
If you are a subscriber to The Quay, please don’t think you have been forgotten in all the current 
upheaval. As you have read elsewhere, although my time with the magazine is coming to an end,  
The Quay itself will carry on. If you would like to continue to receive the magazine each month, please 
can you send an email to sphillips@naturalsoap.co.uk, letting me know your name (or the name of 
the recipient if you bought a subscription for someone else) and whether you wish to continue your sub-
scription. If you want your subscription to continue, I will let the incoming team have your name and 
address and details of when your subscription started. If you would rather cancel your subscription, let me 
know your name, address and bank details and I will arrange a refund to be credited to your account.

In these difficult times for everyone, it’s important to 
us at Wells Maltings to try and shine a little light 
into the darkness where we can. We can’t welcome 
you into our venue just yet, but we are doing our 
very best during lockdown to keep you entertained. 
You can’t come to us, so we’ll bring things to you. 

Our Lockdown Zoom programme is proving huge-
ly popular – weekly activities, events and quizzes 
that you can enjoy, totally free, from the comfort of 
your armchair. We kicked these events off in the 
November lockdown, and so successful were they 
that we revved them back up again in the new year. 

On Thursday 11 March, join us for our Funk Pop 
A Roll music trivia quiz, and see if you can topple 
reigning champions Martin and Jane Chomistek; on 
Thursday 25 March, it’s the return of the Square 
Eyes Film and TV quiz, in association with Screen-
next-the-Sea. If short stories are your thing, we have 
open mic readings to join or just sit back and listen 
to on Tuesday 16 March. All Zoom events start at 
7pm, and again all details and joining instructions 
are on the website – www.wellsmaltings.org.uk 

Look out also for our Lockdown Lowdown selec-
tion, my carefully curated box of delights from the 
wide world of entertainment, arts and local heritage, 
designed to be enjoyed at home. My Lowdown is 
posted on our website weekly, but join our mailing 
list to get the news first. Details on the website. 

And take a look at the separate article in this edi-
tion from our partners at the Open University about 
our Sounding Out Wells project – a fascinating exer-
cise to capture local stories and preserve them forev-
er in the form of sonic postcards. 

We are poised and ready to welcome you back 
physically rather than virtually for great entertain-
ment and superb food and drink just as soon as we 

can. We’ll be launching a whole range of activities 
and initiatives just for our local community when we 
reopen, including casual, affordable evening enter-
tainment and your chance to bring your own activi-
ties, meetings and gatherings into our spaces totally 
free of charge. We believe in bringing people 
together again, and in safer times, that’s just what 
we shall do. We’ll be featuring more information on 
that on our website, around the town, via our email 
bulletins and in the pages of future editions of The 
Quay. We are right behind The Quay’s future, and 
committed to supporting its place as a vital part of 
the town’s community life. 

For now, stay safe and well, and keep your eyes 
on the horizon. Better days are within sight, but we 
hope you enjoy the Maltings lockdown goodies in 
the meantime.  

Our website address again – www.wellsmalt-
ings.org.uk – or drop us an email at hello@wells-
maltings.org.uk 
Offices for hire at The Sackhouse 
Special reduced rates for local businesses 
Making a change for your business in 2021? We 
have two offices available in The Sackhouse, just 
across Jickling’s Yard from the main Maltings build-
ing. Office 7 is up on the top floor – a large, light 
and airy office suite with exposed beams. Office 1 is 
a more compact space for two people on the first 
floor of the Sackhouse, which has lift access. Both 
are lockable with 24h access and use of the 
Sackhouse toilets and kitchen facilities. Inclusive of 
wifi and with access to a separate meeting room 
and the Sackhouse Community Room – this fully 
accessible space can be booked at a reduced rate 
for tenants. If you’re interested and would like to 
know more, please email mel@wellsmaltings.org.uk 



The Quay • Spring 2021 • 7

Wells Neighbourhood Plan
By Roger Arguile and the Wells 
Neighbourhood Plan Working Party  
The hoped-for end to lockdown is now in sight. 
Meanwhile we are forging ahead with the plan. In 
spite of everything we are looking for ways to get 
your views on the town and how you would like it 
to be. Look at the list: how you want to see the 
many aspects of the town develop: its housing 
(design, local character, affordability), the bits of 
the past we want to preserve, the environment, 
our green spaces, parking – such a pain; how to 
get in and out of the town, how to encourage 
businesses, broadband, communications, shop-
ping, education, health. Local people need a voice 
and somehow a way of making ourselves heard 
and listened to. So tell us.  

First though, communication is two way. As you 
know the present production team producing The 
Quay is standing down. This edition is the last. 
Hugely grateful as we are for their wonderful 
work, the Plan group wants to make sure that The 
Quay comes out again. It will not be until May 
but meanwhile we are encouraging the small 
group who are offering to take over The Quay as 
a vital, independent magazine for the whole town.  

But what do you want to say? We are asking 

you to do something straightaway, today. When 
you go on your daily exercise (with or without a 
dog), take a pen and paper in your pocket and 
mark down things you like, things you don’t like 
and things we need to work on. There is a map to 
pin your comments on. Take the family out for 
some exercise or meet up for a socially distanced 
walk with a friend and fill the map with your com-
ments as you go. If you can’t get out, walk round 
the village on google maps!  

Go to our website – www.placecheck.info/ 
app/maps/wellsnextthesea or, if you have a 
smartphone and the cor-
rect app installed, view 
this QR code with your 
phone and it will take 
you to the website to 
start making your com-
ments. 

We are also looking  
to speak to lots of local 
organisations over the 
next couple of months.  
If you would like us to talk to your group,  
please get in touch by emailing wellsnextthesea-
plan@gmail.com 

All aboard – Travel Matters
By David Hissey 
When I started writing for The Quay, our local travel 
services in Wells were offered by several service 
providers including Sanders and First. Norfolk Green 
was a nascent company: with it came the hope that 
Wells would at last have a frequent, reliable bus ser-
vice well integrated with other providers and other 
public transport forms. This turned out to be per-
haps the most successful period in terms of user 
numbers, many travellers taking advantage of the 
concessionary travel card which was finally elevated 
to a national travel card, customer care and services 
in general. The Coasthopper service grew into the 
best known bus service in the country, featuring in 
national news programmes, but as we all know 
everything that goes up must come down and unfor-
tunately this is exactly what has happened. 

Norfolk Green was taken over by Stagecoach, ser-
vices remained the same, new vehicles were intro-

duced, notably on the Coasthopper route with 
brand-new buses complete with a Coasthopper liv-
ery. Staffing problems and constant breakdowns 
soon became the norm. Things went downhill, cli-
maxing with the company withdrawing all services, 
giving the statutory minimum notice period, leaving 
a mixture of different operators to continue, 
inevitably resulting in a fragmented service with 
poor connections and fewer services.  

With the announcement that The Quay team is 
stepping down, I too have decided, even if a new 
editorial team decides to continue with “Travel 
Matters”, that it should continue with someone else 
writing this column. When things finally reach their 
new normal after all the Covid restrictions, doubtless 
including fewer paper timetables, more reliance on 
mobile communication technology and cashless 
travel, I look forward to travelling with you on one 
of our local services once again. 



The Quay • Spring 2021 • 8

North Norfolk Pest Control
Jacob Cook, Traditional Pest Control 

Wells next the Sea, Norfolk

• Rabbits •  
• Moles • 
• Wasps • 

• Rats and Mice •
07922 554486 

northnorfolkpests@gmail.com

Paul Bishop 
Builder 

Wells next the Sea

Extensions & Renovations 
Building Repairs & Maintenance 

Painting & Decorating 
 

All roof work & leadwork 
Specialist in fibreglass flat roofing

Mobile: 07771 863318 
Home: 01328 710283

Competitive rates 
Professional Service

M Briggs & Sons
Builder, Plastering and 

Decorating

Established 1981

01328 710776 • 07796 475160 
e-mail: m.briggs333@btinternet.com

Renovation Specialist 
All Roof and Leadwork

GLAVEN VETERINARY PRACTICE
Veterinary Surgeons

The Old Mill, Maryland 
Wells next the Sea 
Norfolk, NR23 1LY 

01328 711022 
Monday – Friday 
9.15am – 10.30am 
4.30pm – 6.00pm 

Surgery closed between 12 noon and 3pm

ALL SURGERIES BY APPOINTMENT ONLY 
24 HOUR EMERGENCY SERVICE

All types of work considered 
Competitive Rates. Call for quotes 01328 821429 

Bunkers Hill, Egmere, NR22 6AZ 
Servicing for All Makes & Models • Porsche Engine Rebuilds • 

MOT Inspections & Arranged • Diagnostics • Repairs & 
Modifications • Air Con Servicing • Tyres • Sales



The Quay • Spring 2021 • 9

Homes for Wells news
By David Fennell, chair 
While the future of The Quay is being sorted out, 
please visit www.homesforwells.com for our 
news, particularly if you are a tenant, an appli-
cant already on our waiting list, a potential appli-
cant or one of our great many supporters.  

If you are an applicant and hoping for the offer 
of a tenancy, we will contact you when there is a 
suitable vacancy and your application is near the 
top of the list. 

If you are a supporter and would like to volun-
teer to help, we will be holding fundraising events 
as soon as Covid restrictions are lifted. Our 
‘Auction of Promises’ should have gone ahead last 
March and again this March, but we will hold it 
as soon as we are allowed. We will publish the 
date on our website. If the Carnival and Christmas 
Tide go ahead, we will definitely participate and 
will be grateful for helpers on our stand. 

If you would like to help us by attending our 
Annual General Meeting in September, you can 
contact us at any time and ask to become a 
shareholder. This entitles you to attend our AGM 
and to ask questions about our strategy and elect 
new trustees to our board. 

If you would like to apply to become a trustee 
of Homes for Wells and attend board meetings, 
please contact us in good time before our AGM. 
Some voluntary organisations continue successful-
ly for many years with the same tight-knit group, 
but eventually new trustees are needed. I believe 
it is good to attract new talents into our team, to 
help us to innovate and keep growing strongly. 

If you support our aims and want to help us to 
influence the Wells Neighbourhood Plan in favour 
of more affordable homes, please attend the pub-
lic meetings which will be held as soon as the 
lockdown is eased enough to permit them. Many 
people have told me of their concerns as their 
neighbours have had to move away, leaving ‘next 
door’ empty and dark for most of the year, but 
increasingly occupied by intolerably noisy and 
inconsiderate visitors in the summer. Yes, tourism 
has brought prosperity in the high season for 
Wells but, like the ‘oil boom’, its continued growth 
threatens to make other industries less viable. 
Please have your say as to how you hope to see 
Wells thrive all year round, with enough afford-
able housing and a wide variety of work, and not 

just at the minimum wage, all year round. 
If you love Wells so much that you have a sec-

ond home here, why not make it your only home? 
Wells has so many clubs and societies that all 
interests are catered for. They all need new mem-
bers and helpers and are a vital part of what 
makes Wells a vibrant and thriving community, all 
year round. 
Major new support for Homes for Wells 
On 1 February, North Norfolk District Council’s 
Cabinet voted unanimously to help Homes for 
Wells with a low interest loan. This will enable us 
to buy two more two-bed flats, in Northfield 
Waye, from Flagship. This is in addition to grants 
already awarded to us. The loans will be repaid 
from the rents we receive. NNDC is helping to 
support other community-led housing organisa-
tions and Homes for Wells is seen as a pioneer for 
taking up some of the different kinds of offers 
made available. 

We cannot thank NNDC enough for all the 
encouragement and practical help it has given us, 
particularly over the past three years. 

In January, we received news that Flagship will 
take on the development of the Warham project, 
with tenancies being offered to applicants on 
Homes for Wells’ list. Homes for Wells is in discus-
sion now with Flagship as to next steps.  

Completion of the project will not be before 
late spring 2022. There is no possibility of new 
tenancies being awarded before then, so we ask 
anyone in Warham or Wells who would be inter-
ested to please be patient, but keep checking our 
website for updates. 

We are delighted that Flagship has helped us 
to realise the vision of this project, which will help 
to keep Warham a thriving neighbouring commu-
nity. Thank you also to Warham Parish Council 
whose unswerving support and encouragement 
has been invaluable throughout. 

Holkham Charitable Foundation, as reported in 

Continued on page 25

CONTACT Homes for Wells, The Sackhouse, 
Jicklings Yard, Wells next the Sea, Norfolk,  
NR23 1AU 
• Telephone: 01328 711703 
• E-mail: office@homesforwells.co.uk 
• Website: www.homesforwells.co.uk



RBL Poppy Appeal 
Monies are still to come in from our appeal, so the 
total is still around the £6,000 plus mark. People 
can still donate and contribute to the Poppy Appeal 
Charity by sending their donations to me as this all 
helps our totals here in Wells. To date, we have 
raised in the region of £66,000 since I took over the 
Wells Poppy Appeal. My address is David Woolgar, 
Collwyn, Southgate Close, Wells NR23 1HG or you 
can telephone me on 01328 712052. 

WEA Wells Branch – still in business! 
Although we've been unable to run any courses or 
day schools locally for over a year now, we are hop-
ing to be able to resume face-to-face courses in 
Wells from the end of September 2021. In the 
meantime WEA has not been idle. As well as 
putting on weekly online lectures for members (we 
told you about them in our last article) WEA has 
been training lecturers to deliver online and now 
has an extensive programme of courses on offer. 
Currently, for obvious reasons, all these courses are 
'online', but if you’re familiar with Zoom (which 
many of us will have been using during lockdown) 
and/or Canvas, that won’t be a problem, and if 
you’re not, there are tutorials available on the WEA 
website that will help you get to grips with them. 

To get started, go to www.wea.org.uk/find-
course. Ignore all the boxes on the left of your 
screen and instead pick a subject that interests you 
from the ‘Be inspired’ list on the right. These include 
such topics as Arts and Crafts, the Performing Arts, 
Natural and Social Sciences and History and Culture 
and between them, last time we looked, there were 
950 individual courses to choose from. 

When you’ve found a course that sounds interest-
ing, click on the ‘View details’ button for more infor-
mation and also to find links to the Zoom and 
Canvas help pages. Then, if you decide that the 
course is for you, click on the ‘Enrol online’ button 
and follow the instructions. You can pay by card 
online or by telephone. Alternatively you can ring 
0300 303 3464 and do the whole thing over the 
phone. 

Although you may miss out on some of the social 
aspects of attending a ‘face to face’ WEA course, 
the online courses do have some advantages: no 
travelling, more comfortable chairs perhaps – and 
they’re cheaper! A seven week ‘long’ course of the 

type we normally run each term will cost you 
£44.80 online rather than the £55 we would other-
wise be charging. Tempted? 

Wells Community Theatre Group 
CrossFire, the community play in aid of St Nicholas 
church restoration, has been moved again to 2 – 5 
September. Hopefully this later date will finally be 
successful! Rest assured the event will be widely 
publicised nearer the time. For those who purchased 
tickets for the original date in May 2020... those 
tickets will still be valid/exchangeable. 

Wells Men’s Shed 
It was summer 2018 when posters were displayed 
around the town announcing open meetings to pro-
mote the idea of a Men’s Shed for Wells. Men’s 
Sheds are all about creating social centres to 
improve men’s wellbeing. These meetings were 
organised and administered by Adult Services at 
Norfolk County Council and initially held in the 
library and then at the Wells Community Hospital.  

The meetings were attended by a group of about 
12, sometimes more, menfolk mostly from Wells. 
Although some attendees knew someone else at the 
meetings we were mostly ‘strangers’ to one another. 
Initial support for the concept was good and after a 
few meetings we decided to form a startup commit-
tee and give it a go. 

We began with nothing – no venue, no assets, no 
plan, just a vision. So the committee set to work and 
a plan was hatched. Various proposals for a venue 
were considered including the old morgue and 
garage at the hospital. By the end of 2018 we had 
located both a site and possible Shed. The site was 
in the grounds of the Wells and Walsingham Light 
Railway, who generously agreed to have us as 
guests, and the Shed was a former construction site 
office portakabin owned by Anglo Scottish in 
Fakenham. The portakabin was now surplus to 
requirement and available at nominal costs includ-
ing delivery to our site. So by January 2019 the por-
takabin was on site at the WWLR. Thanks to gener-
ous financial support from one of our members the 
portakabin and appropriate insurance was covered. 
We were under way. 

Refurbishment was essential to customise the por-
takabin to our needs so we began to make our 
changes. The biggest issue we faced was not having 

Clubs, groups and societies

The Quay • Spring 2021 • 10



The Quay • Spring 2021 • 11

mains electricity. Five figure quotes from electricity 
suppliers meant it was out of our reach. At this 
point we made a conscious decision to use renew-
able energy. The idea of being the UK’s first eco 
Men’s Shed was born, and the concept of adopting 
‘green’ principles to all aspects of our development 
began. 

We have been most grateful to many organisa-
tions and local companies who have generously sup-
ported us on this journey. There are simply too 
many to mention here and we have expressed our 
appreciation through our updates in The Quay and 
announcements in our news on our website. The 
local community has also been extremely support-
ive, donating tools from shed clearances so we have 
been able to function, so we’d like to express our 
appreciation for their contributions. 

The product of our endeavours has been to create 
‘rustic’ items from recycling old pallets and timber. 
Some for community projects and some for personal 
use. Various commissions have been carried out as 
well as knowledge-sharing projects like supporting 
the GCSE students at the Alderman Peel High 
School. 

Our development was set to take a real boost at 
the end of 2019 when the RG Carter Group kindly 
donated a sea container for us to convert into a 
metalwork shop. This coincided with the Central 
England Co-operative providing us with funds to 
acquire some cordless power tools. Then lockdown 
occurred, projects were cancelled or postponed and 
we basically retired to our satellite sheds at home. 
Unfortunately, the current Covid restrictions mean it 
will be sometime yet before we can safely reopen 
the Shed. 

However, undeterred and unaffected by the 
restrictions, we have still been able to research our 
renewable energy requirements and solution. We 
have now identified a potential solar energy and 
storage solution and fund raising is underway. All 
this means that we can hopefully kickstart the 
reopening of the Shed when it is safe to do so. Let’s 
hope that is not to far away, in the meantime we 
have are grateful to The Quay for giving us a plat-
form to share our progress. 

Don’t forget that despite the Shed being shut we 
are still open to new members joining us. If this 
appeals to you then why not come and join us? As 
always, if you would like more information please 

visit us at www.wellsnexttheseamensshed.wee-
bly.com or email us at mensshedwells@gmail.com 

Wells Sailing Club 
The members of the sailing club are all keeping our 
fingers crossed that we can get afloat for some rac-
ing at the start of our sailing season in April. I think 
all the regular sailors are almost certainly suffering 
from cabin fever by now. 

The house committee is definitely looking forward 
to spending some time in our new kitchen in the 
Clubhouse. It was refurbished in winter 2019/20 
ready for that season and sadly hasn’t been used 
yet. I, for one, am keen to try it out and welcome 
members to a social evening, something we have all 
missed, I'm sure. 

Wells United Charities 
We are immensely proud to announce that during 
2020, WUC gave out grants totalling £23,000. 

23 local children were awarded education grants, 
to help them pay for school bus passes or to help 
with starting university. 

Fuel allowance grants were given to 23 elderly 
local residents, who would have struggled to keep 
warm this winter. 

Heritage House received two grants to help them 
deliver lunches to the elderly in the exceptionally 
difficult circumstances caused by Covid-19. 

Covid-19 grants were issued for people struggling 
to pay their bills in these difficult times. 

As we start 2021, we have made a grant to sup-
ply some laptops for students at the Alderman Peel 
High School, so that they can work successfully from 
home. 

If you would like to help us, please consider 
becoming a member of Wells United Charities at a 
small minimum fee of £5 a year. Just download an 
application form from our website – www.wellsunit-
edcharities.org.uk – or pick one up from Jagger’s 
Chemist in Staithe Street. 

Wells WI 
We are still in lock down, and will probably be so 
for some time. Life goes on, and it could be worse – 
oh, yes it could! Several of our members have had 
their first vaccination, which is a glimmer of light, 
and we all seem to be keeping well. 

It seems very unlikely that meetings can be held 
for a long time yet, but we keep in touch with each 
other, and look to the future with hope. 

Please send dates of your meetings and events (or cancellations) for 2021 to editorial@quaypublishing.co.uk 



The Quay • Spring 2021 • 12

Exercise in the comfort of your own home. 
Whether you are looking to improve flexibility, mobility,  

increase fitness levels, tone up, build strength or lose weight. 
Fitness programmes are tailored to suit your own personal goals. 

I also run a variety of group classes weekly. 
Contact Amy on 07769 110532 

Email: emersonfitness@yahoo.co.uk

Helhoughton Road, Hempton, Fakenham NR21 7DY 

Tel: 01328 864743   Email: info@norfolkreclaim.co.uk 

www.norfolkreclaim.co.uk



The Quay • Spring 2021 • 13

Theatre Road, Wells 
01328 711386 • www.wellsclub.co.uk 

New members welcome 
Membership options available 

Live Sport • Live Music • Jukebox  
Snooker • Pool • Darts

Wells War Memorial Institute Club

PIERCE TILING
CERAMIC • PORCELAIN • NATURAL STONE

The Bowling Green
Free House 
Real Ales 

Home-cooked 
food served daily 
lunchtimes and 

evenings

Church Street, Wells next the Sea 
Tel: 01328 710100 

(Opposite the Church) 
www.bowling-green-inn.co.uk

With B&B and self-catering accommodation



The Quay • Spring 2021 • 14

Dorrington House
in Wells 

Caring for  
Older People

For further details, please visit our website 
www.dorrington– house.co.uk  

or e-mail steve@dorringtonhouse.com

Stiffkey Road, Wells next the Sea, Norfolk NR23 1QB 
info@blueskiescampsite.co.uk • 07557 021660

Small, friendly, family campsite • Tents, touring caravans and motor homes 
Dogs and children welcome

All local hotels and B&Bs have 5 stars,  
Blue Skies Campsite has 8 million!



The Quay • Spring 2021 • 15

The Wells Community Hub is a collaborative project brought to you by Wells Community Hospital, 
Wells Town Council, Wells Maltings, Heritage House, Wells Churches together and Holkham 

Wells Community  
Support Hub

Help • Support • Advice 
 

Don’t be alone – The Wells Community Support Hub is here to help 
anyone in our community in need, regardless of age or circumstances

Practical Help 
• Collecting prescriptions 
• Practical issues around the home, however minor 
• Emergency repairs by accessing trusted tradesmen 
• Putting out bins 
• Financial help and assistance 
• Delivery of groceries to your door 
• Hot meal deliveries (available to anyone in need) 
• Food parcels/essentials (toiletries/sanitary products) 
 
Other Assistance 
• Help in accessing the right services and advice 
• A listening ear  
• Telephone befriending and peer support

Phone: 01328 711996 
Email: admin@wellshospital.co.uk  

Text: 07769 757775 
9am – 5pm • Monday to Friday  

If you would like to volunteer to help,  
please get in touch 



The Quay • Spring 2021 • 16

07771 874997 • 01328 713002 • www.npmbuilders.co.uk

 • Painting and decorating • UPVC windows and doors •  
• Wall and floor tiling • Gate and fencing repairs and installation •  

• Electrical and plumbing work • Lock and glass replacement •

NPM Builders & Property Maintenance

Kitchens, Bathrooms and Conservatories 
Paving, Flooring and Decking

All building work, repairs and maintenance undertaken 
All Part P electrical work carried out

Building Contractors and Project Management

48 Staithe Street, Wells next the Sea 
Tel 01328 710409

Shoe-Stop 
Wells-next-the-Sea 
Local independent shoe shop with 

personal professional service

Rieker 
Earth Spirit 

Jana 

Cipriata 
Remonte 
Padders 

Open Every Day

Alice Collins Clothing

Slippers & Wellies for everyone

SKIP IT
MINI SKIP HIRE 

RING RORY 
01328 711384

Stiffkey Road, NR23 1QB 
opposite Wells & Walsingham Light Railway 

 
Delivering sand, ballast and top soil 

We also have a registered scrap yard and 
we will accept  
Cars and Vans 

Washing Machines 
Cookers 
Bicycles 

Grass cutters etc 
that have reached EOL (end of life)



The Quay • Spring 2021 • 17

CHURCH                                                                              DAY                               TIME         SERVICE 
Church of England – Rev Brenda Stewart – 01328 710628 
St Nicholas, Church Street, Wells                                           Sunday                            8.00am     Holy Communion 
                                                                                             1st Sunday of month       11.00am   Worship for All 
                                                                                             2nd, 3rd & 4th Sundays  11.00am   Sung Eucharist 
                                                                                             1st Sunday of month       6.30pm     Taize service 
                                                                                             2nd Sunday of month     6.30pm     Evening Prayer 
                                                                                             3rd Sunday of month      6.30pm     Healing service 
                                                                                             4th Sunday of month      6.30pm     Celtic Worship 
                                                                                             Wednesdays                    10.00am   Holy Communion 
                                                                                             1st and 3rd Thursdays     10.00am   Quiet Prayer 
                                                                                             2nd Saturday of month   11.00am   Messy Church 
                                                                                             2nd and 4th Fridays        1.45pm     Little Fishes Parent & toddler group 
St Withburga, Holkham (Remembrance Sunday to Easter,                  1st Sunday                      9.30am     Holy Communion  
services held in Hall Chapel; Easter to Remembrance Sunday in St. Withburga’s) 2nd Sunday                     11.00am   Matins 
All Saints, Warham; St Mary, Warham (Jul and Aug only)      3rd Sunday                     9.30am     Holy Communion 
All Saints, Wighton                                                                2nd & 4th Sundays         9.30am     Holy Communion 
Methodist Churches – Revd. Cliff Shanganya – 01328 862174 
Theatre Road, Wells                                                               Sunday                            11.00am   Morning worship 
                                                                                             Wednesday                     10.30am   Prayer & praise 
Holkham Longlands                                                               4th Sunday                     2.30pm     Sunday worship 
Wighton                                                                                1st and 3rd Sunday         2.30pm     Worship service 
Little Walsingham                                                                 Sunday                           2.30pm     Sunday Worship  
Evangelical Congregational Church Centre – Revd. Neil Woodruff – 07891 968966 
Clubbs Lane, Wells                                                                 Sunday                            3.00pm 
                                                                                             Tuesday                           7.30pm     Prayer & Bible study 
Roman Catholic – Father Keith Tulloch – 01328 713044 
Our Lady Star of the Sea, The Buttlands, Wells                         Saturday                         6.00pm     Holy Mass 
                                                                                             Sunday                            9.15am     Holy Mass 
Quakers – 01328 711387 
Friends Meeting House, Church Street, Wells                              Sunday                              10.30am    Meeting for worship 
                                                                                                   Thursday                           5.00pm      Meeting for worship

Church service times

News from the Anglican churches
By Rev Brenda Stewart 
After much discussion our PCCs agreed that we 
should suspend worship in church again but we con-
tinue to upload worship to YouTube on Sunday and 
Wednesday mornings and meet on Zoom on Sunday 
evenings.  

Our last service in church was a joyful one at 
Epiphany when Bishop Jonathan came to Wells for 
a confirmation service. Mary Woolgar was confirmed 
and took her first communion supported by a small 
congregation in church and many more watching 
online. Bishop Jonathan has now retired and we 
wish him well.  

We are still having funeral services in church if 
families wish and sadly there have been many since 
the new year. Our thoughts and prayers are with 
those who have lost loved ones and whose funerals 
have taken place – Hazel Gill from Holkham, Joan 

Price, Evelyn Smith, Daphne Webber, Audrey Cox, 
Rita Bryant and Terry Frary from Wells, Irene 
Spooner from Wighton.  

Notice of AGMs 
This year the election of church wardens and PCC 
AGMs will all be conducted on Zoom. You can 
phone in to participate and a phone number will 
be provided. All of the meetings will be at 6pm: 
• Monday 19 April – Holkham 
• Wednesday 21 April – Wighton 
• Thursday 22 April – Wells 
• Friday 23 April – Warham 

If you would like to attend, please email or 
phone me to give me your name and parish and I 
will provide you with your Zoom invite or tele-
phone number.  

My contact details are: email bas@ 
con-brio.com or telephone 01328 710628.



The Quay • Spring 2021 • 18



The Quay • Spring 2021 • 19

By Pat Weston, chair, Wells Carnival 
Still no exciting news from the Wells Carnival 
Committee regarding the carnival for 2021. Until 
we get guidance from local or national government 
we are unable to commit. We hope to make a deci-
sion by the end of March. Fingers crossed we can do 
something but not if it affects the smooth running 
and health of the town, its people and its visitors. 

The committee is so pleased at how the vaccina-
tion program is going and there looks like a light at 
the end of a very long, dark tunnel. Hope you all 
keep well and stay safe.  

The committee is also sad to hear the news that 
The Quay, as we know it, is coming to an end. The 
magazine has been a massive supporter of the Wells 
Carnival over the years, giving us centre spreads in 
the August edition most years and monthly updates 
throughout the year. The Wells Carnival would not 
be so successful if The Quay had not been pub-
lished, giving updates and times of forthcoming 

events.  
The Quay has been invaluable to all the local 

groups in the town that regularly send in informa-
tion and details to share, keeping alive the commu-
nity spirit, for which Wells is so well known. The 
Quay also supports the local businesses in the town, 
giving them a superb platform to reach customers 
new and old. In short, the magazine has played a 
massive part in the town that has helped businesses 
and groups grow and make Wells the lovely town it 
is today. 

The Carnival Committee wishes Sara, Carolyn and 
Peter the very best and thanks them for their time 
and support. So please join me and say thank you 
to the three that brought us The Quay about Wells 
next the Sea. Oh look, I could do a poetry page in 
the new issue! 

Hopefully the new team will start soon and allow 
us to give information about the year ahead, espe-
cially the first week of August. (Thanks Pat! Ed) 

No news yet on Wells Carnival...

We are lucky to enjoy splendid night skies and dark 
landscapes on the Norfolk coast. These contribute to 
the rural character and a feeling of remoteness and 
tranquillity – some of the reasons why people like to 
come here. The lack of light pollution and resulting 
dark skies contribute to our health and well-being 
by allowing us to think about our place in the uni-
verse, enjoy astronomy activities and gain a sense of 
nostalgia, peace and romance. In addition, scientific 
studies show that we need the dark to help us sleep 
properly which in turn boosts our immune system 
and lowers stress levels.  

Darkness not only brings us numerous benefits, 
but is necessary for wildlife to navigate during 
migration, hunt prey or avoid predators, pollinate 
night flowering plants, or simply to sleep as part of 
the 24 hour day/night cycle. 

The Norfolk Coast Partnership is working with var-
ious organisations and businesses, including the 
Norfolk Broads National Park, to celebrate our night 
skies, and preserve them by reducing the impact of 
light pollution on our rural landscapes. We will be 
holding our third Dark Skies Festival this year 
between 25 September and 10 October and we 
hope you will take part. Put the dates in your diary 
and find out more on our Norfolk Coast Dark Skies 
Facebook page @norfolkcoastaonb or follow us via 
Twitter @NorfolkAONB 

Is your community interested in preserving the 
night skies? We want to work with town and parish 
councils and local businesses in and close to the 
Norfolk Coast AONB. For further information con-
tact Kate in the Norfolk Coast Partnership staff 
team on kate.dougan@norfolk.gov.uk

Norfolk Coast AONB and Broads Dark Skies Festival 

Night sky over Cley



The Quay • Spring 2021 • 20

By Steve Nunn, communications officer, CAN 
If you rely on heating oil for your home, business 
or other premises you’ll know that the price per 
litre can fluctuate 

depending on 
when and how 
much you order. 
Heating oil is 
unregulated so, 
unlike mains gas 
and electricity, 
there are no 
rules, regula-
tions or price 
controls. 

Community 
Action Norfolk 
(CAN) runs a 
collective oil 
buying 
scheme called 
ThinkingFuel, 

which offers 
consistently low prices on heating oil by buying 

in bulk on behalf of all its members. CAN is a 

charity that helps develop community projects 
across Norfolk, and buying from ThinkingFuel 
helps CAN support that work at local level. 

Comparing prices for oil is very difficult for the 
consumer because of fluctuations in price 
between days, quantities ordered, locations and 
delivery times. All ThinkingFuel members pay the 
same low price per litre no matter how much they 
order. So there’s no favouritism dependent on 
whether you buy 500 litres or 5,000! And there’s 
no obligation to buy – the choice is yours. 

ThinkingFuel works by having two key dates 
each month when you can order your oil and max-
imise savings – but you can order oil on any work-
ing day of the month and still get a competitive 
price. The scheme is trusted, reliable, and well 
established with 3,000 members across Norfolk. 

You can read more about how it works at 
www.thinkingfuel.org.uk and to read more about 
the work of CAN in supporting community pro-
jects visit www.commmunityactionnorfolk.org.uk. 
If you don’t have internet access you could ask a 
friend or relative to go through the information 
with you – or call 01362 698216 and we’ll 
answer your questions.

ThinkingFuel – take the worry out of buying heating oil

By the Scillitoe Brothers 
Since the first lockdown in 2020, here at Scillitoe 
Bros on the Dry Road (B1105 at Egmere) we have 
been expanding into the barn next door to be able 
to conduct our own MOTs of class 4 and 7 vehi-
cles, with the addition of class 5 vehicles in the 
near future. This has been completed with a lot of 
hard work from friends and family including hav-
ing to dig up the floor in the barn to lay new con-
crete to install a new ramp.  

We have had all new, up to date equipment 
installed through Snap On to be able to deliver 
the most accurate tests to your cars, vans, motor 
caravans etc.  

We would be very happy to see anyone who 
would like to come and have a look and see what 
we have been up to. 
Bunkers Hill, Egmere • 01328 820144 
scillitoebros@gmail.com

Scillitoe Brothers garage 
drives forward

Shop manager wanted
By Sara Phillips The Natural Soap Company  
The Natural Soap Company is looking to recruit a 
permanent shop manager for the Soap Shop on 
Wells quay to replace our current manager who 
seems to think she has reached retirement age! 

We need someone who is committed – this is not 
just a summer job – and who has some interest in 
what we do and in selling our products. You need to 
be customer-friendly and capable of working on your 
own. The job entails stock management and order-
ing, cleaning and tidying, gift wrapping, handling 
cash and card payments, answering customer 
enquiries and making sure that the shop looks invit-
ing to passing potential customers. You can also let 
your imagination run wild – the shop window and 
how it’s dressed is a big part of the shop’s attraction 
so some fab ideas to make the window look great 
are welcome. Hours are Wednesday – Saturday, 
11am to 4pm and we pay real living wage rates. 

If this might be you, please email a CV and a 
short covering letter to sphillips@naturalsoap.co.uk



For twelve years x twelve 
months The Quay has 
published a report from 
me. This has enabled me 
to share useful informa-
tion with the residents in 
my division. For this I am 
very grateful. Here is my 
142nd report! 
 

May 2021 elections – or not Norwich North MP 
Chloe Smith, whose role as minister of state for the 
constitution and devolution includes elections, told 
the House of Commons a “high bar” would need to 
be crossed for the government to delay them. But 
whether or not there is a last minute delay to the 
elections, for the sake of your health and that of 
staff at the polling stations, a postal vote seems a 
good idea. Apply for a postal vote from NNDC – 
www.north-norfolk.gov.uk or telephone 01263 
513811. 
 
Young people and mental health Norfolk 
County Council’s ‘This is how… #wevegotthis’ cam-
paign for young people’s mental health promotes 
positive behaviours for young people to improve 
their mental health and wellbeing. You can find 
more details about the campaign at 
www.norfolk.gov.uk/feelgood 
 
Advice and support for bereaved families I 

was undecided as to whether to offer the following 
information but then recalled the times I would 
have found it helpful so here goes. To book a death 
registration appointment call Norfolk County 
Council Registration Offices on 0344 800 8020. 
Further information about this service can be found 
at www.norfolk.gov.uk/ births-ceremonies-and-
deaths/deaths 

Further information about support, including links 
to specialist organisations, can be found at 
www.norfolk.gov.uk/births-ceremonies-and-
deaths/deaths/bereavement-support 

 
Quay footways and pedestrian crossings Work 
has progressed well on this project and those who 
have managed to look at the work have commented 
‘it is looking good’. 
 
Covid-19 Information Keep these websites for 
future reference since they are kept up-to-date. 
• Information on the national tiers is available at 
www.gov.uk/guidance/local-restriction-tiers-what-
you-need-to-know 
• www.norfolk.gov.uk/coronavirus – this site 
includes local services as well as the latest regula-
tions for Norfolk and reference to many if not all of 
the government schemes 
• www.gov.uk/coronavirus – all the government 
schemes are to be found on this site 
• www.nhs.uk/coronavirus – separate site if 
required but linked with the government site.

The Quay • Spring 2021 • 21

County council news 
By Marie Strong, Norfolk County Councillor

CONTACT Marie Strong by e-mail on marie.strong@norfolk.gov.uk or phone 07920 286597

By Doug Kelly, Watch Manager 
The station has coped very well with the challenge 
of Covid-19, although we have experienced a very 
quiet time during the main lockdowns. The pan-
demic has given us new challenges with some of 
the crew supporting the NHS with the fight to com-
bat the virus. Our training has been affected by 
social distancing rules and we have seen a reduc-
tion in hours on a Wednesday due to this. 

This year we should be upgrading our tower in 
the yard, so keep a look out for an exciting new 
feature to the station. 

It is sad and disappointing that we have been 
unable to attend all the public functions last year 
that were sadly cancelled, which we usually really 
enjoy. But hopefully we will be back with all the 
main events over the next year or so. 

Recruitment is still ongoing at the station and 
everyone is welcome to come and enquire about 
joining the service. 

It only remains for me to say thank you to The 
Quay for helping and supporting us during its pub-
lication. We have gained several recruits because of 
your help.

Wells fire service news



The Quay • Spring 2021 • 22

CONSULTANCY & DESIGN
Chartered Building Surveyors 

Architectural Solutions 
RESIDENTIAL • COMMERCIAL • INDUSTRIAL

Friendly and Expert Advice given in: 
• Architectural Design & Planning 
• Building Regulations – Approvals 

• Project Management & Supervision 
• Acquisition Surveys, Building Inspections  

and Structural Reports 
• Dilapidation Surveys & Landlord & Tenant 

• Party Wall Surveyors 
• Building Disputes & Expert Witness work 

• Conservation & Heritage Specialists 
• New Build and Conversion

36 Theatre Road, Wells next the Sea, Norfolk NR23 1DJ 
T: 0845 521 5388 • E: paul@psbconsultancy-design.co.uk 

Regulated by RICS

Leftley’s
Your local Supermarket

1-3 Staithe Street, Wells next the Sea 
Norfolk NR3 1AG • Tel 01328 710327

Look no further for the Keenest 

Prices for Your everyday needs!

Open until 6.30pm

FREE LOCAL DELIVERIES

The King’s Arms
Blakeney

Warm, friendly, traditional family-run public house.  
En suite accommodation

Included in most Good Pub guides 
01263 740341

Breakfast 
Afternoon tea & cake 

and famous fish and chips

Worzels Roofing
Roof tiler/slater

Call Darron on  
01760 755024 or 07990 972381 anytime 

www.worzelsroofing.com

New, Strip and Retile 
UPVC Gutters and Fascias (inc cleaning) 

Chimney rebuild and repoint 
Leadwork, Moss Removal 

Loft Insulation, Timber Treatment 
Roof Ventilation

Over 15 years experience • Free estimates.

THE OLD STATION 
POTTERY & BOOKSHOP 

HANDMADE CERAMICS 
FOR HOUSE AND GARDEN 

100s OF HIGH QUALITY 
SECOND-HAND BOOKS 

The odd and peculiar a speciality!

WE BUY BOOKS. WE RESCUE BOOKS 
WE WILL TAKE ALL BOOKS  

REGARDLESS OF CONDITION
The Old Station, Wells next the Sea, Norfolk NR23 1LY 

Tel 01328 710847  
E-mail oldstation.books@btinternet.com



The Quay • Spring 2021 • 23

By David and Joolz Saunders 
For us The Quay has embodied the rare, precious 
spirit of the town and community of Wells. For 
many of us with ideas for activity and initiatives, 
it was the ‘go to’ place to float ideas and seek 
support.  

So, many years ago, when we came back from 
holidaying on the island of Hoy in the Orkneys 
where we encountered community cinema for the 
first time, the obvious place to sound out the idea 
of a community cinema for Wells was The Quay. 
The WEA autumn course on Italian Cinema had 
already roped in Mary and Nigel Baker, Anne 
Krish, Kris Curtis and others, so David asked the 
then editor of the magazine, the late Bernard 
Phillips, husband of Carla the cook, if he would 
print a short piece inviting support to start a com-
munity cinema in the Granary Theatre. Bernard 
not only accepted the piece but told us that his 

and Carla’s first date was going to see a film – in 
Paris.  

David’s piece, with a contact telephone number, 
was duly published in the December 2007 issue 
and the phone soon started ringing with eager film 
buffs – some of whom we didn’t know – eager to 
jump on board. A first committee meeting was held 
at our home in January 2008 and the rest is history. 
Our first screening, And When Did You Last See Your 
Father took place to sold out houses on 9 June 
2008. So The Quay was the mid-wife of Screen-next-
the-Sea! And, as active members of Churches 
Together in Wells and District, we have also been 
grateful to The Quay for enabling us to emerge from 
our denominations and share our activities and 
visions with the whole community. 

So a huge thank you to all who have made The 
Quay what it means to our town – we await its res-
urrection!

Giving birth to Screen-next-the-Sea!

By Linda Kerrigan 
Thank you so much to all behind the production 
of The Quay, it has been invaluable in keeping 
everyone up to date with what is happening in 
our thriving community. It was an essential aid in 
the formation of SntS and advertising our film 
offerings throughout various moves from the old 
Granary Theatre, to Alderman Peel High School 
and now to the Maltings. We are hopeful that 
some people will feel able to take it on in the 
future. 

We are once again in a period of difficulty and 
uncertainty and it will clearly be some time before 
we will be in the position to show movies again. 
However we do have some excellent films waiting 
in the wings to bring to you when circumstances 
allow. 

Ammonite (15) is the story, written and direct-
ed by Francis Lee, of the real life unrecognised fos-
sil hunter Mary Anning, played by Kate Winslet, 
who works alone on the rugged southern coast-
line of Britain in the 1800s, and her developing 
relationship with Charlotte Murchison, played by 
Saoirse Ronan. This is a fictional love story 
between two historical figures, which is both mov-
ing and thoughtful. 

Nomadland (12A ) features Frances 
McDormand as Fern, who embarks on a journey 
through the American West after losing every-
thing in the recession. Directed by Chloe Zhao, 
this is a unique and compassionate consideration 
of what constitutes home and the very idea of 
human kindness against beautiful, breathtaking 
scenery. Both of these films are predicted to be 
nominated for this year’s Oscars. 

Rocks (12), directed by Sarah Gavron, is the 
story of a teenage girl in London played by Bukky 
Bakray. Olushola, nicknamed ‘Rocks’, is trying to 
keep herself and her brother together and out of 
social care after the sudden departure of their 
mother. Mark Kermode says “what a wonderful, 
heartbreaking, life-affirming gem of a movie this 
is”. 

In the meantime we can stay in touch with the 
Lockdown Lowdown, produced by Simon Daykin 
at Wells Maltings, which provides great informa-
tion and ideas on what can be accessed. The 
Maltings is putting on events we can join in with 
on Zoom – www.wellsmaltings.org.uk 

Here’s hoping we can all meet up again soon, 
and thanks again, and happy retirement, to the 
crew of The Quay!

Screen-next-the-Sea news



The Quay • Spring 2021 • 24

By Rachel Stroulger, headteacher 
 I do hope that this finds you well and I would like 
to start with a massive ‘thank you’ to our communi-
ty and parents for their superb support of the school 
through these challenging times for us all. Families 
have been working so hard to support those chil-
dren learning at home, as well as support those chil-
dren still coming into school. It shows the true com-
munity spirit and amazing teamwork that the Wells 
Primary and Nursery School is working within. 
Thanks also to some community members who have 
donated laptops and to businesses such as Co-Op 
that have donated food to children and their fami-
lies. We are so grateful for all the help and support 
we have received. 

Here’s an update from all our classes with some 
snippets of learning that they have been doing, so 
you can see the immense work that has been going 
on through ‘live lessons’, recorded videos of lessons, 
activities sent home and work packs distributed – 
our families truly are great! 

The nursery children have been busy at home and 
have been amazing us with their positive attitudes, 
fantastic ideas and smiley faces. They have been 
going on colour hunts, making cards, building rock-
ets, making books, practicing their name and having 
teddy bears’ picnics and of course enjoying plenty of 
stories. The children who are in nursery also enjoyed 
taking part in the Big Garden Birdwatch and 
enjoyed making bird feeders and bird baths. 

Reception class have been busy making their own 
maths tins at home to support their maths learning. 
They have collected items from around the house 
that they can use for counting, shoe laces and pipe 
cleaners they can use for measuring and they have 
made their own counting bead strings too! 

This half term, in Year 1 we have been learning 
all about toys from the past. We researched our 
favourite toys and found out the history of them.  

In Year 2, our topic this half term has been Flight. 
We have found out about some of the first people 
to travel through the skies. In our English class, we 
are currently looking at the author Julia Donaldson 
and reading and listening to several of her stories. 
In art class, we watched a video all about how Axel 
Scheffler creates illustrations for her texts.  

We are encouraging the children to get outside 
as much as possible whether it is for PE, woodland 

learning or more importantly, just for their wellbe-
ing! 

Year 3 have been studying portraits in different 
styles of artists as part of their online learning. 

Well done Year 4 for their continued effort with 
home learning. We have been looking at a vast vari-
ety of different topics including history, art, science 
and computing. The class have produced some won-
derful work on the ancient Mayans.  

In Year 5, we have been learning about a wide 
variety of subjects. We started the year studying the 
rainforests and their importance in the ecosystem of 
the world. Children were shocked at the impact our 
society has on areas so far away and were keen to 
support buying from sustainable sources. We are 
currently exploring space and our solar system, 
alongside learning about the history of space travel. 
Next, we will be making a scale model of the solar 
system, which will just fit in the playing field!  

Year 6 students have enjoyed learning about the 
Shang Dynasty in China and are now embarking on 
a journey to outer space. Alongside this, they are 
studying the book Hidden Figures by Margot Lee 
Shetterly which tells the true story of four inspira-
tional black women – Dorothy Vaughan, Mary 
Jackson, Katherine Johnson and Christine Darden – 
and how they overcame gender and racial barriers 
to succeed in highly challenging STEM-based 
careers, helping NASA launch men into space. 

We very much hope you’ve enjoyed our ‘snapshot’ 
of the school at the moment and the work that is 
being produced. We are very much keeping up that 
positive learning environment both in and out of 
school and I hope you can see this in the work that 
the children do.  

Our next project in school is to fundraise to build 
a new ‘learning and nurture’ building on our 
grounds, so please get in contact if you have any 
ideas or point us in the direction of any grants or 
businesses to support us. We have a growing num-
ber of children on our roll and we would like to 
build or construct a specific building to develop life 
skills such as cooking, social skills, developing team 
work and generally looking after children’s mental 
health and wellbeing which is of paramount impor-
tance to us all, especially at this time. Thank you all 
for your continued support of the school and do 
stay safe. 

Wells primary and nursery school



The Quay • Spring 2021 • 25

Next meeting Monday 12 April, 7pm. To contact Wells town council go to wellstc.norfolkparishes.gov.uk  
or phone 01328 710564 or email clerk@wellstowncouncil.org.uk

Wells town council – February meeting
From minutes written by Greg Hewitt, clerk 
In the public forum, Cllr Mel Catton spoke on behalf 
of Wells harbour commissioners, who intend to open 
a lobster hatchery in the fisherman’s hut on the 
quay, which would provide young lobsters to be 
released into appropriate areas to help sustain the 
fishery. It would also include a visitor centre and 
educational offering. The commissioners also wished 
to express concerns about the empty flats on 
Northfield Waye, after unsuccessfully trying to nego-
tiate with the housing association with a view to 
buying two of the flats for use by harbour employ-
ees. Councillor Mike Gates said that the flats were 
being purchased by Homes for Wells and that on 
the day of the meeting (1 February 2021) NNDC 
had agreed to loan the funds to Home for Wells to 
purchase four more, bringing the total to six. 

The clerk explained that there was always some 
extra soil that needed disposing of when a grave 
was dug at the Market Lane cemetery. Recently the 
soil had been removed by skip but the placing and 
utilisation of a skip was not working satisfactorily. 
The clerk asked the councillors to consider using the 
soil to reclaim a section of roadway which is not cur-
rently in use. Once reclaimed it would provide addi-

tional grave space. The clerk asked that councillors 
consider the proposal for a decision to be made at 
the next meeting – this was agreed. 

North Norfolk District Council proposes to erect a 
bin compound alongside the Beach Road toilets to 
store wheelie bins, which will contain waste from 
the quayside litter bins for collection. The councillors 
resolved to ask NNDC to reconsider the entire loca-
tion and look at Stearman’s Yard as an alternative 
site for such a facility. 

Due to the pandemic the traffic management 
meetings have been postponed but when they 
recommence all the issues raised by the public will 
be dealt with. The quay pavement work is progress-
ing well, although there may be some delay due to 
the electricity cabling work falling behind. Holkham 
Estate has given agreement for two High School 
coaches to park on the Freeman Street car park dur-
ing school term time. Reports have been received 
about pot holes on the Beach Road. 

Gratitude was expressed by Cllr Roger Arguile 
for the excellent way the Wells Health Centre 
organised and delivered the recent Coronavirus 
vaccines; the other councillors wholeheartedly 
agreed.

A postcard to Wells 
By Chris Bonfiglioli 
Wells Maltings is launching Sounding Wells, a col-
laborative arts-based project that will listen to local 
voices and sounds and make ‘sonic postcards’ from 
Wells. The project will explore the past through the 
local history archives, listen to local people and 
explore local soundscapes to find stories which will 
help us all to understand how Wells has changed, is 
changing and will change in the future.  

Can you talk about the secret smugglers’ pas-
sageways up from the quay? What stories have you 
got about the 1953 tidal surge? Have you got 
something to say to your fellow residents which 
could shed light on the changes we all face? The 
project invites local people to explore and reflect 
upon the huge environmental, social and economic 
changes at play along the north Norfolk coast. 
What can local voices tell the world about the 

changes to life on the coast? What are the issues 
that affect our own lives? What is changing and 
how, and what can that tell us about Wells’ future?  

A sonic postcard is a collection of sounds which 
can include interviews, music and sounds captured 
from the surrounding area. These postcards will be 
on permanent exhibition in the Wells Maltings 
Heritage Centre, and they can be sent out to the 
world as postcards from Wells. 

This project is a collaboration between Wells 
Maltings, The Open University and of course the 
people of Wells. If you would like to be involved, col-
lect sounds for the postcards, or want to know more, 
look out for Wells Maltings listings of project activi-
ties in the coming months, follow us on Twitter, 
Instagram or Facebook @soundingwells, or email 
Kim (project manager) at kim.hammond@ 
open.ac.uk or call her on 07425 609116. 



The Quay • Spring 2021 • 26

Whin Hill Cider
Stearman’s Yard 
Wells-next-the-Sea 

Quality Cider 
& 

Apple Juice

01328 711821 or 07769 571423 
www.whinhillcider.co.uk

Heather Sampson 
Pilates Instructor

Open 
Classes

Telephone 01328 712116 
info@sampsonpilates.com 
www.sampsonpilates.com 

Established 1984

Private  
studio at 
Holkham

Seated Exercise, Circuit 
and Fitness Classes 

1:1 and small group sessions available 
(social distancing in line with  

government guidelines) 
Virtual sessions available 

For more info contact Sue on 
07774 245810 

For latest news on classes 
email sue@cardioandcore.co.uk 

Visit our website  
www.cardioandcore.co.uk or 

Facebook page @cardioandcore

FITNESS WITH SUE

Sessions delivered by Sue Gathercole – Cardio & Core 
Mobile 07774 245810 Email sue@cardioandcore.co.uk

The Three Horseshoes 
69 The Street, Warham, NR23 1NL 

info@warhamhorseshoes.co.uk 
01328 710547  

A pub with real character.  
Simple, unfussy food made with the best local produce, 
plus local ales and fine wines. Renowned for its pies and 
puddings. Stylish but cosy rooms. Family owned and run.  

Dogs and children welcome. 6a Station Road, Wells next the Sea, NR23 1AE 
Tel: 01328 712080 • Mobile: 07789 267495

Mobile facilities available for the immobile
Tuesday 9am – 12 noon • Wednesday 9am – 7pm 

Thursday 9am – 12.30pm • Friday 9am – 1pm 
Saturday 9am – 4pm

Chi
dermalogica

BEAUTY AND  
THERAPEUTIC 

TREATMENT 
CENTRE



The Quay • Spring 2021 • 27

the last issue of The Quay, has given its largest 
award yet, to Homes for Wells, to fund the refur-
bishments of four new homes in Northfield Waye. 
This is a significant new source of help and is tar-
geted on a specific project, the benefits of which 
will be clearly identifiable. 

This award has been followed by an invitation 
to benefit from the Holkham Estate’s initiative in 
sustainability, which is launched under the name 

of “Wonder”. Of particular interest are its biodiver-
sity and low carbon initiatives and the fact that 
the estate is looking for collaborative partners. 
What will clearly help is any new project that 
reduces carbon use in our properties, while keep-
ing tenants’ homes warm and comfortable. 
Besides that, our Northfield Waye homes have 
proper gardens and we’re keen to encourage our 
tenants to enjoy their gardens and play their part 
in increasing biodiversity.

Continued from page 9

By Alastair Ogle, Principal 
I would like to start by congratulating and thank-
ing all the parents and carers who have been bal-
ancing work, home life and supporting their own 
children with home learning. From an educational 
perspective they are the unsung heroes of the 
school’s partial closure and are doing a brilliant 
job. Thank you to you all for your support. 

As we approach the half way point of the 
2020-2021 academic year we are continuing to 
support students and families as much as we can, 
including: 
• Providing over one hundred families with lap-
tops to ensure they can complete work. 
• Giving dongles and data cards to families to 
improve connectivity to online platforms. 
• Ensuring all of our families who claim Free 
School Meals have received their Free School Meal 
vouchers. 
• Providing paper copies of work to those stu-
dents who need it to reduce screen time. 
• Continuing to provide pastoral newsletters to 
families and students to ensure they know where 
and how to access additional specific support. 
• Fortnightly live sessions for every class in every 
subject to support learning and allow students to 
ask questions. 
• Weekly assemblies for all students. 
• Daily online clubs to support students interact-
ing with each other. 
• Feedback on work students have submitted. 
• Support with applications to colleges and sixth 
forms for year 11 students. 
• Conducting daily calls to families and students 
who need support. 
• Conducting weekly welfare checks on students 
and families. 

• Daily online calls with students. 
• Liaising with charities, agencies and social work-
ers to ensure families receive the support they 
need. 
• Remaining open for the children of key workers 
and other children who need to be at school. 

As you may be aware schools have been asked 
to conduct Covid testing using Lateral Flow Tests 
and ten staff have completed all training to super-
vise these. We have been conducting Covid tests 
on staff twice a week (100% negative results) 
and intend to meet the government’s request to 
test all children twice (within 3 to 5 days) on their 
return so that we can identify students who are 
asymptomatic to avoid further infection. We have 
had a large number of parents who have volun-
teered to complete the training and support us in 
testing students when they return and we are very 
grateful for their support. We will be in touch! 

We would also like to thank all those members 
of the community who have donated laptops and 
other devices to us. We have returned them all to 
factory settings, updated software and reconfig-
ured them so students can use these. When I say 
“we”, I am referring to our wonderful IT team at 
school. 

I would also like to thank our governors who 
throughout the year have volunteered a signifi-
cant and considerable amount of time to support-
ing (and challenging) us, ensuring we provide the 
best support we can for all our students and their 
families.  

We are all hoping that we can get all of our 
school community back together again soon. On 
behalf of all the staff, students and governors, 
thank you so much for your support. It is wonder-
ful to be part of such a caring community.

Alderman Peel High School news 



The Quay • Spring 2021 • 28

Above The Present House on the Buttlands 

Beauty and Holistic Therapy 

Elemis, O.P.I, bareMinerals, St.Tropez 

Products and Treatments 

Sun Bed and Flabélos Machine 

Open Monday - Saturday 

01328 710446 

www.beauty-next-the-sea.co.uk 

Beauty-next-the-Sea IMPRESS 
LAUNDRY 
SERVICES

Holiday Homes : B&Bs : Hotels 

Service washes : Ironing service 

Dry cleaning : Alterations: Repairs 

Delivery service available 

01328 820148 

enquiries@impresslaundryservices.com



The Quay • Spring 2021 • 29

News from Wells RNLI

Visit our website at www.wellslifeboat.org

Shouts in January 2021 
Wells lifeboats had no shouts in January. 
 
Lifesaving work 
It was about a year ago when we first stood on 
our doorsteps, showing our appreciation by clap-
ping loudly for our nation’s carers. Throughout 
the pandemic, our emergency services have 
worked tirelessly to keep our communities safe. 
Our lifeboat volunteers have been launching 
alongside them, (whilst observing strict PPE and 
Covid safety procedures) to rescue those who 
have found themselves in trouble from the forces 
of the sea, at any time of day and night and in 
all weather conditions. As the pandemic contin-
ues, it is reassuring to know that our lifeboat vol-
unteers will continue to support and assist in 
keeping our community safe. 
 
Boathouse build 
Work is progressing well on the building to house 
the brand-new Shannon class lifeboat, and it is 
expected to be completed in 2022. We are 
approaching an exciting time as the lifeboat 
house will soon start to rise up from the ground. 
We are currently in the process of planning the 
internal layout and décor. The image below 
shows what the viewing gallery will look like. 
Interested members of the public, accompanied 
by a station volunteer, will be able to get up 
close to the lifeboats and launching vehicles 
when the new lifeboat station is complete. 

Volunteers 
In time there will be an opportunity to welcome 
visitors to the station and to view the lifeboat 
house, to give an insight and share the lifesaving 
work that we do. For this reason, we will be 
recruiting volunteers later this year to start train-
ing for roles in the new boathouse. This will 
include help with guided tours and volunteering 
in the new gift shop. We would be delighted if 
this is of interest to you! In the meantime, please 
consider if you can find the time to join us and 
be part of our team. Please keep an eye on The 
Quay, our website, and our Facebook page for 
more information. 
 
Safety message  
Springtime is on its way and it will soon be time 
to prepare boats and other watercraft for the sea-
son. We encourage you to take extra care not to 
cut corners and to allow sufficient time to pur-
chase and take delivery of any materials and 
parts that you might need. Anything you can do 
to reduce the risk of calling on our services will 
help us all to stay safe during this Covid pandem-
ic. However, if you do find yourself in trouble on 
or in the water, please do not hesitate to call for 
help. For any coastal emergency dial 999 or 112 
and ask for the Coastguard. 
 
Lifeboat Service and Open Day  
Covid caused us to have to cancel planned public 
events during 2020; however, we are hopeful 
that we will be able to resume events by this 
summer. We will let you know as soon as we 
have finalised dates. 
 
General information 
For more information about RNLI Wells Lifeboat 
Station, events, or being a member of our team, 
please contact 01328 710230 or visit our web-
site: www.wellslifeboat.org or 
facebook.com/wellsrnli  

As always, any donations are gratefully 
received. If you would like to make a donation, 
please visit our ‘JustGiving’ page: 
justgiving.com/fundraising/rnli-wells  



The Quay • Spring 2021 • 30

INSTALLATIONS • REWIRES • REPAIRS
Domestic and commercial electricians  

 OLEV approved EV charge installations
07925 827311 

contact@rwestelectrical.co.uk

The 
Soap 
Shop

Beautiful and luxurious soaps handmade in Wells by  
The Natural Soap Company Ltd

Paraben free foam baths, shower gels,  
body lotions, shampoos, conditioners and 

hand washes 
Face creams • Hand creams 

Foot creams • Calendula balms 
 

Live life without plastic with our 
soaps and shampoo soaps! 

NEW Aluminium bottles

Also available by mail order at 
www.naturalsoap.co.uk

The Quay, Wells next the Sea 
Underneath the gantry! 

01328 711807  
Open: Wednesdays to Saturdays 

11am to 4pm



The Quay • Spring 2021 • 31

Mailbag 
Please email your news, views and comments to editorial@quaypublishing.co.uk. Please note 

that the views expressed in the letters we print are the views of the letters’ authors and NOT 
the views of the editor or the board of Quay Publishing Ltd.

Wells flood warden team news 
By Mike and Marie Strong, joint coordinators
Over this winter period the strong winds over the 
country have not been from an unfavourable direc-
tion for us. Additionally, despite high spring tides 
over December and January, the tides have not 
been particularly high nor backed up by other 
adverse weather conditions. However we are only 
just moving out of the time of the year when we 
have to be most alert and remember that weather 
conditions that cause sea surges and flooding can 
occur at any time of the year. 

When you finally put away any portable flood 
defences, please remember to give all grooves a 
good clean, remove any grit and check on the condi-

tion of any neoprene seals. 
Just before Christmas the Environment Agency 

carried out further training on the working of the 
sliding flood gate.  

The testing went very well and it enabled more 
EA operatives to be trained, and in more depth than 
had been anticipated. In spite of this the EA team 
leader is working on a plan to develop systems 
which will enable him to recreate the winching oper-
ation in the EA yard at Egmere. If successful this 
will mean the operators’ skill levels can be kept up 
without having to disrupt traffic along Wells quay in 
the busy periods of the year. 

This isn’t something that we ever envisaged writ-
ing, because we never thought we would use the 

phrase “thank you for all your condolences and well 
wishes”, but we have been truly overwhelmed.  

Joan Price died on 2 January and the cards, 
notes, phone calls, flowers and messages that we 
have received since have been beautiful. We knew 
that Joan was a special lady and it’s been a comfort 
to know that so many other people thought so too. 

A lockdown funeral didn’t allow for the send off 
we might have planned, but the people of Wells 
helped us do Joan proud. Thank you to the harbour 
staff who arranged for Joan to have a last drive 
along the quay, despite the road closure, and thank 
you to everyone who stood along the route to the 
church. There are many individuals to thank, but we 
don’t feel able to list them here, for fear of inadver-
tently missing someone out. Thank you people of 
Wells for your support and kindness. 

Here is a goodbye from Joan in her own words: 
 

Joan’s Goodbye  
I’ve breathed my last breath  
my last smile has faded from my face 
and my final tears are shed. 

The smell of baking bread and cakes 
will never again fill my nostrils nor 
the smell of flowers gathered from the garden. 

I have sat and watched the tide come in 
for the last time, though the ebb and flow will 
Go on forever. 

My last sun has set over Holkham park, 
burning orange, gold and purple. 
I’ve eaten my last fish and chips 
and licked my last ice cream. 

Never again will I feel a soothing hand on my brow 
or the warmth of a hand in mine. 
I’ve heard my last song 
And danced my final waltz. 
It’s time for goodbyes. 
Goodbye world. Goodbye. 

Evette Price and Alan Walker, Wells



The Quay • Spring 2021 • 32

Foot problems treated include: 
 

Toenail trimming • Corns 
 

Callus removal • Verrucae 
 

Fungal infections • In growing toenails 
 

Athletes Foot • Diabetic Foot care 
 
 

Sandra Harrod  
Dip FH MCFHP MAFHP 

Foot Health Practitioner 
01328 710022 • 07766 016454

Foot Perfect
fp

Servicing and Repairs 
MOTs arranged 

Pre MOT checks 
MOT repairs 
Diagnostics 

Vehicle collection from your  
door by appointment

Scillitoe Bros 
Garage 

Bunkers Hill, Egmere • 01328 820144 
scillitoebros@gmail.com



By Miranda Marshall, Hayes + Storr 
It is often said that the Victorians were obsessed 
with death, but would not talk about sex, and 
that, in contrast, the western world of the 21st 
century is obsessed with sex but will not talk 
about death. The pandemic is changing that, 
somewhat. 

The euphemisms of death are often hilarious. 
When I first started out as a private client 
lawyer, people would talk about ‘losing your 
mother’ which made me think of the ‘departed’ 
(there we go again!) rather like a toddler who 
had wandered off. In his book of the same 
name, Evelyn Waugh in the 1940s made fun of 
the term ‘The Loved One’, which has now 
entered mainstream language, even to the 
extent of being uttered without a hint of irony 
by Boris Johnson. In our modern fluid and blend-
ed society, the term is useful, rather like actors 
who call everyone ‘darling’ because they can’t 
remember names. 

In 2011 the first ‘Death Café’ was held in the 
UK to provide an opportunity for people to 
‘gather to eat cake, drink tea and talk about 
death’ in a positive way and now there are 
10,000 such ‘cafés’ around the world, including 
online. A bit of a niche for most, probably. 

Making the right plans now to manage ‘the 
inevitable’ gives peace of mind and setting out 
your wishes makes it easier for those ‘left 
behind’ ‘when the time comes’.  

Unsurprisingly, in 2020-1 there has been a big 
increase in Will-making. Ancient Romans consid-
ered the success of their life to be measured by 
the respect and love with which they were 
remembered posthumously and put much effort 
into preparation. It was an anathema for them 
to die without a Will, for that very reason.  

Why therefore do some people take the line 
that ‘They can fight over it all when I’m gone, 
because I won’t be here to see it!’?  

Making a Will is the best way to think about 
the legacy (in the widest sense) that you will 
leave and how your worldly wealth will be set-
tled – well or badly, it’s your choice.  

Please choose the right executors: they should 
be people you trust and whom you can rely upon 
to do the job, and to do it well. They should get 
on, but need not be close. Best ask them too, so 

it doesn’t come as a surprise from which they 
recoil, leaving no one to do the job.  

Your funeral, sadly currently a shadow of pre-
Covid, too needs careful thought. The Victorians 
would have been mortified at the utilitarian pro-
cess of the last year; certainly, no paid mourners, 
as in Oliver Twist.  

Think about whether you want cremation or 
burial. The former requires two doctors to certify 
your death as there are no remains to be dug up 
later (maybe I have watched too much Silent 
Witness and other police dramas?). Organ dona-
tion rules have changed and there is now an opt-
out (rather than an opt-in) system. Transplant 
surgeons want healthy young organs, so those of 
octogenarians are generally surplus to require-
ment.  

Prepaid funeral plans mean that no one can 
skimp on your funeral and pocket the funds after 
your death. There are usually extras and some-
one makes money out of selling them but they 
have their appeal. Make sure you go to a rep-
utable independent undertaker to get yours!  

Digital assets can easily be overlooked. 
Keeping paper records is considered safer, gener-
ally, than electronic data; so hand a sheet with 
the information, including passwords, to your 
solicitor to be stored with your Will. Regular 
updating is important.  

If it could be a problem, rather than ignore 
the risk of a claim against your estate, grasp the 
nettle and discuss it with your solicitor. Careful 
noting of your thinking and background are all 
useful defensive ammunition, should a dispute 
arise. Making a Will with a good and specialist 
solicitor is eternally fundamental, but especially 
where there is an inheritance dispute waiting in 
the wings. 

And remember, in the meantime, enjoy your 
time on earth!  

The Quay • Spring 2021 • 33

Taboo?

CONTACT Hayes + Storr, The Sackhouse, Wells 
• Tel 01328 710210  
• Email law@hayes-storr.com 
• Website www.hayesandstorr.co.uk



The Quay • Spring 2021 • 34

Heritage House

Adult Day Care 
5 days a week 
01328 711333 
www.heritagehousewells.org.uk 
Charity number: 1062170

Excellence in Care

FINCH GARDEN DESIGN
Design • Build • Planting

Creating classic gardens with contemporary 
twists and fabulous planting schemes

www.finchgardendesign.co.uk

Jackie Finch 07776 29 22 11

• Fencing 
• Hard Landscaping 
• Lawns & Hedges 
• Treework 

Call James for a free, no obligation, estimate on  
01328 710980 or 07769 735662 

Friendly, professional and reliable service. Fully insured.

• Turfing 
• Firewood 
• All garden work 
   undertaken

JMC 
Garden and Landscape Services

• Resin-Bound driveways •



The Quay • Spring 2021 • 35

Professional tree surgery undertaken 
Free quotes and advice 

Fully qualified and insured 
Approved contractors by  
Norfolk County Council  

 
www.angliantreeworks.co.uk 

Email: angliantreeworks@gmail.com 
Telephone: 01263 502549 

Mobile: 07539 341166

Motor Sport Equipment 

Deliveries 

United Kingdom and Europe

Light Removals  

Antiques Deliveries

TV & Video Film Assistant  

& On Location Deliveries

Music 

Equipment 

Deliveries

Exhibition & 

Conference Setup

Kenny Greenfield 
+44 (0) 7860 527 716 

email: kennygreenfield@hotmail.com

EFFICIENT PERSONAL SERVICE

Plumbing & Heating
Boilers / Bathrooms / General Plumbing

Unvented Hot Water Systems 
Anglian Water Approved 
Bathroom Installations 
Boiler Replacements 

Boiler Servicing 
Renewables 

 
 

Mobile: 07766 575445 
Home: 01328 711456 

Email: snellpj@hotmail.com



The Quay • Spring 2021 • 36

5-7 Staithe Street, Wells next the Sea,  
Norfolk NR23 1AG

DAVID  
JAGGER 

LIMITED
Dispensing and Photographic Chemists

●  NHS Services 

●  Digital Photography 

●  Passport and ID Photos 

●  Homoeopathic Medicines, 

    Aromatherapy & Perfumes 

●  Australian KARMA RUB 

    (liquid magnesium)

01328 710239

DELIVERIES & REMOVALS
REGULAR DELIVERIES: LOCAL TOWNS, AUCTIONS ETC 

EBAY PICK UPS AND DELIVERIES 
RELOCATING – FRANCE OR SPAIN – NO PROBLEM 

ROADIE SERVICE – BANDS/GROUPS/ACTS ETC 

35CWT LUTON BODY VAN – 20 CU METRE CAPACITY 
COMPETITIVE RATES – VAN & DRIVER 

PROMPT RELIABLE SERVICE 
SECURE STORAGE CAN BE ARRANGED 

PERSONALLY RUN – NO JOB TOO SMALL 
BASED NEAR FAKENHAM, NORFOLK 

FOR A NO OBLIGATION QUOTE/ESTIMATE 
PHONE MARK ON 07850 281448 

E-MAIL: BLUEBELLREMOVALS@BTINTERNET.COM

BLUEBELL

Declan Goode  
Computer Services 

Computer/laptop setup, repair & upgrades 
 

30 years experience in electronics industry 
No local call-out fee - No job too big or small 

Wells Next The Sea • Tel: 07726 129480 
 

WWW.DECTRONIX.CO.UK

Ray West
General Builder

Extensions • Alterations
Specialist in sympathetic restoration  
of period properties using traditional 

methods and materials
For a free estimate and  

friendly advice call 
01328 711994

Free estimates and advice 
Purpose made doors, 
 windows and repairs

Need a Carpenter?
Phone Clive on  

01328 710255 or  
Mobile: 07747 535303

Email needa.carpenter2000@yahoo.co.uk

I have, with regret, decided to cease 
trading. I would like to thank all my 
past clients for their support. If you 
need to find a new qualified podiatrist 
please go online to the College of 
Podiatry website – www.cop.org.uk – 
input your postcode and the distance 
you are willing to travel; it should 
come up with a list of local podiatrists.  

Gill Simmons 



The Quay • Spring 2021 • 37

Wells Community Hospital update

Wells Christmas Tide Festival
It seems some considerable time now since we 
had to make the decision to cancel our 2020 
events, in particular our Wells Christmas Tide 
Festival, which was disappointing for us all. 

We would however like to thank all those busi-
nesses who again decorated and lit up their 
premises and created a wonderful festive atmo-
sphere within the town, lifting some of the gloom. 

Of course we must not forget the outstanding, 
and most talked about Quayside Crab Pot Tree, 
an idea put forward by the Wells harbour staff 
and supported by Wells Christmas Tide Festival. 
Yes, by public demand it will hopefully return this 
year. 

Also whilst there is still uncertainty around the 
current situation, we have decided to plan our 

2021 events in the hope that things will improve 
sufficiently to proceed with them in a safe manner 
for all concerned. 

Our first event for 2021 is our Spring Fair, tak-
ing place on the Buttlands on Monday 31 May. 

This will be followed by our Summer Fair, also 
taking place on the Buttlands on Monday 30 
August. 

Both these events are run to raise funds to go 
towards our main event for this year, the popular 
Wells Christmas Tide Festival which is on Saturday 
4 and Sunday 5 December. 

Full details of these events will become avail-
able on our website – www.wellschristmastide 
festival.co.uk – or email mel@wellschristmastide-
festival.co.uk.

With spring around the corner and the days length-
ening we have been outside in the hospital’s garden 
getting it ready for the year ahead. We are develop-
ing the space to provide nature-based activities for 
the community. The garden space is a great place to 
‘take a breath’ from your daily lives and we would 
love for it to be available to all. Simple connections 
with nature – taking a moment to look at the flow-
ers between the pavements and the clouds in the 
sky – have bountiful benefits for our wellbeing. 
Nature connection can improve mental and physical 
health. It can also have a positive impact on chil-
dren’s educational potential and it can instil pro-
environmental behaviour for the future. 
Wells Community Hub 
We would like to thank the renewable energy com-
pany RES (on behalf of the Egmere Solar Farm) for 
its contribution as part of its Covid-19 recovery fund. 
This will enable us to continue to support the com-
munity with the involvement of our volunteers dur-
ing the current restrictions and beyond. If you need 
any assistance, then please call 01328 711996, or 
see our information leaflet on page 15. 

We also are running a weekly virtual coffee morn-
ing on Thursdays at 11am. This is a chance to meet 
up with others, have a chat over a cuppa and find 
out what’s happening in the local community. If you 
would like to attend, then please email 
admin@wellshospital.co.uk 

Food Bank 
Thank you to everyone who has donated to the 
food bank and allowed us to support people in food 
poverty. We continue to offer this service, with our 
regular weekly delivery day on a Friday. We are ask-
ing for donations of the following items, which can 
be left at the hospital or at the Co-op on Polka 
Road in Wells – long life milk (full fat or semi-
skimmed), fruit juice, microwave rice, instant snacks 
(Mugshot, Pot Noodle, Cuppa Soup), toilet rolls, 
deodorants, disposable razors, shampoo and condi-
tioner, household cleaning products. 
Virtual events 
With current restrictions in place, we are busy plan-
ning events for the summer, looking forward to a 
time when we can return to face to face meetings. 
As part of this we are asking the community what 
they want! This is your chance to have input into 
the type of groups we run at the hospital, whether 
they be crafting, support groups, or virtual social 
events. All suggestions are welcome, so please get 
in contact via email – admin@wellshospital.co.uk 
Clinics and services 
Our essential clinics are still running from the hospi-
tal with all Covid measures in place to keep you 
safe. Looking forward we are developing the range 
of services available to the community. Keep an eye 
on your social media and our website – www.well-
shospital.co.uk – for the latest updates.



The Quay • Spring 2021 • 38

Kevin and Stephen Parr 
We are highly experienced with excellent references.  

For a competitive quote contact  
Tel: 01328 710672 Mob: 07850 306176 

34 Freeman Street, Wells next the Sea, Norfolk NR23 1BA 
kspdecorators@googlemail.com

Ross Fulford 
Brick & Stonework Specialist

• New Builds 
• Extensions 

• Renovations 
• Garden Walls 

• Patios 
• Drives 

All building work undertaken
Tel 01328 710485 • Mob 07775 865161 

Email rjfulford1@gmail.com

S.T. Sutton
Funeral Directors

Private Chapel of Rest 
Distance No Object 

Pre-paid Funeral Plans Available
Mr G Stratton Dip FD, NAFD 

Burnt Street, Wells next the Sea, NR23 1HL 
01328 710301 (24 hours)

SIMON LEVERETT 
Home Choose Carpets & Blinds

Choose from a massive selection of  
carpets to suit any room at any budget.  
Specially selected ranges for Holiday 

Homes, Caravans, Lets etc...  
Contract carpet/carpet tiles  
for the office or workplace. 

Romans, Rollers and Vertical blinds  
made to measure 

Tel 01485 518018 or 07760 462 788 to 
arrange a visit & free no obligation quotation. 

e-mail simonleverett@btinternet.com 

WHY PAY HIGH STREET PRICES?

Electrical Installations & Maintenance

James Betteridge 
Wells next the Sea, Norfolk 
07974 739611 • 01328 713058 
Email: jamesbetteridge@ntlworld.com



The Quay Directory
EMERGENCY SERVICES 
Police                                                                            999 
Ambulance                                                                    999 
Fire                                                                                999 
Coastguard/Lifeboat                                                     999 
NON-EMERGENCY SERVICES 
Flood Co-ordinators                                     01328 710743 
Police (non-emergency)                                                  101 
Wells Coastwatch                                        01328 710587 
Wells Fire station (Fakenham)                      01328 856054 
Wells Lifeboat station                                  01328 710230 
Environment Agency – Floodline                 0345 988 1188 
BANKS & BUILDING SOCIETIES 
Barclays Bank, Fakenham                            0345 7345345 
HSBC, Fakenham                                         0845 7404404 
Lloyds TSB, Fakenham                                 0845 0723333 
NatWest, Fakenham                                    0345 7888444 
BUS/RAIL INFORMATION 
Burnham Market Community Car Scheme   01485 210342 
Dial a Bus                                    01553 770310/776971 
Lynx Bus Company                                      01553 611955 
National Rail Enquiries                                08457 484950 
Sanders Coaches                                         01263 712800 
CHURCHES                                                                             
Wells Group of Parishes                               01328 710628 
Methodist Church                                        01328 862174 
Evangelical Congregational Church             01263 862970 
Roman Catholic Church                               01328 713044 
Quakers                                                       01328 711387 
Russian Orthodox                                        01328 820108 
COUNCILS 
Wells Town Council                                     01328 710564 
Norfolk County Council                                0344 800 820 
North Norfolk District Council                      01263 513811 
HOSPITALS/HEALTH CENTRES/DENTIST 
Burnham Market Surgery                             01328 737000 
NHS Direct                                                        0845 4647 
N&N Hospital, Norwich                               01603 286286 
QEII Hospital, King’s Lynn                           01553 613613 
Red Cross                                                    01328 711829 
Wells Health Centre                                    01328 710741 
Wells Community Hospital                          01328 711996 
Wells Hospital Physiotherapy                       01328 711187 
LIBRARIES 
Fakenham Library                                        01328 862715 
Wells Library                                                01328 710467 
SCHOOLS 
Alderman Peel High School                         01328 710476 
Fakenham Junior School                              01328 862188 
Fakenham Infants School                            01328 864511 
Fakenham High School & College               01328 862545 
Walsingham Primary School                        01328 820265 
Wells Primary & Nursery School                   01328 710320 
OTHER USEFUL NUMBERS 
Adult Education                                          01328 851213 

Chemist – David Jagger                               01328 710239 
Citizens Advice Bureau                                01328 856024 
Funeral Directors                                         01328 710301 
Norfolk Carers (freephone)                             0500 179546 
Norfolk Debt Line                                        01603 763980 
Duncan Baker MP constituency office          01692 557140 
Registration of Births & Deaths                      0344 800 8020 
Registration of marriages, civil partnerships   01328 863268 
Relate (Marriage Guidance)                         01603 625333 
Veterinary Surgery                                       01328 711022 
Wells Maltings Booking Office                     01328 839000 
Wells Post Office                                         01328 710332 
Wells Tourist Information Centre                 01328 710885 
CONTACT NUMBERS – Local Organisations 
Art Group                                                    01328 710923 
Churches Together                                       01328 710584 
Disabled Gardening Group                          01328 786630 
Fakenham Choral Society                            01328 851848 
First Wells Sea Scouts                                  01328 710577 
Friends of the Granary                                 01328 710193 
Heritage House Day Care                            01328 711333 
Homes for Wells                                          01328 711703 
Hope and Smile                                          01328 711378 
Keep Fit Group                                           01328 730508 
Lifeboat Guild                                             01328 711823 
Local Archaeology                                       01328 711449 
Local History Group                                     01328 710261 
Screen-next-the-Sea                                      01328 711085 
Sing for Joy                                                 01263 570117 
The Royal British Legion                              07469 186208 
Wells Area Partnership                                01328 711378 
Wells Bellringers                                          01328 710208 
Wells Brownies                                            07748 256714 
Wells Carers Support Group                         01328 710501 
Wells Carnival                                             01328 713002 
Wells Craft Group                                        01328 710019 
Wells Croquet Club                      01328 710558/710963 
Wells Discussion Group                               01328 710951 
Wells Football Club                                     01328 710907 
Wells Friendship Club                                   07766151715 
Wells Harbour Office                                   01328 711646 
Wells Maltings Trust                                    01328 711378 
Wells Nelson Club                                       01328 711478 
Wells Pensioners Association                       01328 711425 
Wells Photographic Group                           01328 856456 
Wells Sailing Club                                       01328 712000 
Wells Town Bowls Club                                01328 316411 
Wells Town Tennis Club                               01328 710578 
Wells Travellers                                            01328 316021 
Wells Twinning Committee                          01328 738513 
Wells United Charities                                 O7764 406852 
Women’s Institute                                       01328 712078 
Workers Educational Association                 07856 792186

The Quay • Spring 2021 • 39



The Quay • Spring 2021 • 40

ESTABLISHED 1957 
07901 656608

Visit our stall on Wells Quay 
for Fresh Shellfish

A&M FRARY  
Shellfish Ltd

CRAB & LOBSTER FISHERMEN

We Also Do 
Wholesale 

Sales

Country 
Dogs

DOG GROOMING PARLOUR

Zoe Roberts • 07881 028624

18 Freeman Street, Wells next the Sea • 01328 711118
Established 18 years

Wells  
Car & Marine  

Services
All makes and ages of cars serviced, 
repaired, MOT’d and diagnosed by 

fully trained experienced 
mechanic/technician, providing a 

fast, friendly efficient service at very 
competitive rates. 

Free car health checks. 
Reduced rates for OAPs. 

Marine engine and repairs  
also undertaken.

Call Tim Ashby 
07710 217792 or 01328 710376

Chocolate • Chutney 
Fudge • Real Ale 
Cheese • Wine 

Gin • Vodka 
Local Art

Samples available to try!
16 Freeman Street, Wells next the Sea, NR23 1AS

A new shop in Wells 
Local produce

CAFÉ 24
Breakfasts • Freshly-made sandwiches, 

baguettes, toasties, paninis, variety of fillings 
Specialising in crab, king prawn, crayfish 

Homemade cakes 
Fairtrade teas • Fresh ground coffee 

Milkshakes 
EAT IN OR TAKEAWAY 

24 Freeman Street, Wells next the Sea NR23 1BA

Painter & Decorator 
Tom Frary 
8 Binham Road 
Warham 
Wells next the Sea 
Norfolk 
NR23 1NS 
Tel: 01328 711255 
Mob: 07909 530954 
E-mail: thomas18quad24@gmail.com

 
Interior/Exterior 
Free Estimates



ACCOMMODATION & EATING OUT                  PAGE 
Bang in Wells                                    Inside front cover 
Beach Café                                                              26 
Blue Skies Campsite                                                 14 
Café 24                                                                   40 
French’s Fish Shop                             Inside back cover 
The Bowling Green                                                  13 
The Crown Hotel                                          Back cover 
The King’s Arms                                                       22 
The Three Horseshoes                                              26 
BUSINESS SERVICES                                          PAGE 
Black Dog Computer Services Ltd                             34 
Declan Goode – Computer Services                              36 
Hayes + Storr Solicitors                                            32 
Kathryn Gigg Chartered Accountants                       13 
NewPrint                                                                  18 
Timez Design                                                           38 

ESTATE AGENTS, LETTINGS, DOMESTIC SERVICESPAGE 
Belton Duffey                                                           28 
Impress Laundry Services                                              28 
Masbo Cleaning                                                           13 
Norfolk Hideaways                                                   28 
Sowerbys                                           Inside front cover 
Spalding & Co                                                          30 
Sparklean                                                                 35 
Sworders                                                                  18 

FOOD & DRINK SUPPLIES                                  PAGE 
A&M Frary Shellfish Ltd                                            40 
Fenspirits Larder                                                       40 
Leftley’s Nisa Extra                                                   22 
The Real Ale Shop                                                    22 
Whin Hill Cider                                                        26 

HEALTH & PERSONAL CARE                              PAGE 
Beauty-next-the-Sea                                                  28 
Chi Beauty and Therapeutic Treatment Centre         26 
David Jagger Limited                                               36 
Dorrington House                                                    14 
Elysium                                                                    35  
Fitness By The Sea – personal trainer                       12 
Fitness with Sue – Cardio & Core                              26 
Foot Perfect                                                              32 
Gunthorpe Osteopaths                                             40 
Heather Sampson Pilates                                         26 
Heritage House Day Centre                                     34 
Holt Foot Clinic                                                        36 
Point’z of Interest Therapie’s                                    28 
The Soap Shop                                                         30 

HOMES, INTERIORS & FASHION                        PAGE 
Gallery Plus                                                              12 

James Isaac Stoves                                                   12 
Norfolk Reclaim                                                       12 
Pierce Tiling                                                             13 
Shoe Stop                                                                16 
Simon Leverett Carpets & Vinyls                               38 
The Old Station Pottery & Bookshop                        22 

HOME & GARDEN MAINTENANCE                    PAGE 
AlarKris – Electrical and Security                                   30 
Anglian Tree Works                                                  35 
AT Plumbing and Heating Services                           30 
Buckie Plumbing and Heating Services                     12 
David Thompson – Chimney Sweep                                8 
Finch Garden Design                                                34 
Gary Hewitt – general building services                    38 
Greenhill Renovation                                                13 
JAB Systems – electrical installations                            38 
JMC – garden and landscape services                      34 
JRP Construction and Carpentry                                   30 
KSP Decorators                                                             38 
Langham Painting & Decorating                                  34 
Mike Briggs & Sons – Builder & Decorator                      8 
Need a Carpenter?                                                        36 
North Norfolk Pest Control                                              8 
NPM Builders and Property Maintenance                     16 
Paul Bishop – Builder                                                      8 
PSB Consultancy & Design                                           22 
R West Electrical                                                           30 
Ray West – Builder                                                        36 
Ross Fulford – Brick & Stonework Specialist              38 
Skip It mini skip hire                                                     16 
Snell Plumbing and Heating                                         35 
Tom Frary – Painter & Decorator                                  40 
Worzels Roofing                                                            22 

TRANSPORT & TRAVEL                                       PAGE 
Bluebell Deliveries and Removals                             36 
Kenny Greenfield                                                     35 
Orchard Caravans                                                    18 
Scillitoe Bros Garage                                                32 
Wells Car & Marine Services                                     40 
William Hewitt – Porsche Specialist                            8 

OTHER                                                                PAGE 
Ben Riches Sea Fishing Trips                                    12 
Country Dogs – dog grooming                                 40 
Glaven Veterinary Practice                                          8 
Holkham                                                                  18 
ST Sutton – Funeral Director                                     38 
Wells Maltings                                                         30 
Wells War Memorial Institute Club                           13

The Quick Quay Advertisers’ index of local businesses and services

The Quay • Spring 2021 • 41



The Quay • Spring 2021 • 42

Cooking with Carla Phillips
Classic Impossible
My daughter mentioned making the chocolate ver-
sion of ‘Impossible Pie’, and I was intrigued by the 
name. Consulting the internet, I realised that this 
was the name of a sort of pudding baked in a 
glass baking dish – and also found this recipe, the 
true ‘Classic Impossible’, which I tried out. 

Here is my modified recipe – this will serve 2 or 
3 portions. It’s a sort of custard pie, and is ridicu-
lously economical and easy to make. It’s best 
made in a flattish glass container, like a pie dish 
or one of those old Pyrex baking dishes which 

seem to be in many un-decluttered kitchens. 
Ingredients 1 glass baking dish, well buttered 
with about 10g of butter; 2 eggs; 90g sugar; 35g 
dessicated coconut; 35g flour; 240ml whole milk; 
1 tsp vanilla extract; a little grated nutmeg. 
Method In a jug or bowl, combine the eggs, milk, 
sugar, coconut, flour and vanilla. Blitz with a stick 
blender then pour into the buttered dish. Sprinkle 
the nutmeg over it. Bake in a moderate oven for 
35-40 minutes, until just set and beginning to pull 
away from the edge. Serve with a little cream.

By Peter Barton, Continuum 
Imagine a time before Covid-19, face masks and 
lockdowns, when you could meet friends and family 
without wondering if it’s permitted. That’s right, I’m 
referring to spring last year – that’s how quickly life 
can change. My article last January, entitled ‘New 
Year, New Hope, New Opportunities’, focussed on 
the outcome of the general election, Brexit, the 
economy and the importance of diversification with 
your investments. 

Then the pandemic struck. Global stock markets 
crashed and the world became very gloomy. Since 
then, markets have recovered strongly, with the 
exception of the UK stock market which still lags 
behind at the time of writing. But the vaccine roll-
out in 2021 means this article gets a second go at 
the title (hence the figure 2!). 

When markets crashed, the importance of diversi-
fication within investments and pensions became 
very apparent. At one point the FTSE All Share 
Index was down 34% from its highest point in 
2020 whereas gilts, which are UK government 
bonds, went up. This ‘flight to safety’, where 
investors switch from riskier assets to supposedly 
safer assets such as government bonds and gold, is 
often seen when markets fall rapidly. But it is impor-
tant to be in the market when things bounce back 
as even missing a few of the best days can signifi-
cantly undermine performance. Trying to time the 
market can be an expensive mistake, especially if 
you’ve sold out at the bottom and are still disinvest-
ed when stock markets rally. 

Investing regularly, where contributions are 

spread over several months or years, also helps to 
reduce risk. More shares are bought when prices 
have fallen and fewer when they’ve increased, 
meaning the investor receives an average purchase 
price. Alternatively, more experienced investors may 
decide that market falls are the right time to buy – 
after all, ‘buy low, sell high’ is another common 
investment mantra. 

You can also reduce risk by investing in a variety 
of holdings that perform differently during varying 
market conditions. So, when one asset class goes 
up, another goes down and vice versa. 

Diversification can also be improved by investing 
across geographical areas, sectors and even alterna-
tive investments – after all, an umbrella shop and 
an ice cream parlour thrive in different weather con-
ditions but what if you owned both of them? 

Finally, tax year end will soon be here again so 
use your tax allowances if you can, including ISAs 
and pensions. The ISA limit is still £20,000, with all 
income and capital gains being tax-free. Pensions 
are a very tax-efficient way of saving for retirement, 
especially for higher rate taxpayers, provided you 
don’t exceed your maximum contribution allowance. 

 
The information contained in this article is based on the opinion of Continuum 
and does not constitute financial advice or a recommendation to suitable 
investment or Retirement strategy. You should seek independent financial 
advice before embarking on any course of action. The value of investments 
can fall as well as rise and you may get back less than you invested. Past per-
formance is not a guide to future performance. 
Peter Barton is an Independent Financial Adviser at Continuum. Tel: 01603 
879875 or 07787 561087. Email: peter@mycontinuum.co.uk • www.mycon-
tinuum.co.uk Continuum is a trading name of Continuum (Financial Services) 
LLP Falcon House, Eagle Road, Langage, Plymouth, PL7 5JY which is autho-
rised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority. Continuum (Financial) 
Services LLP is a Limited Liability Partnership. Company registration number 
OC393363. Registered in England & Wales

New Year, new hope, new opportunities 2 






